MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the
LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library
http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib

Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied

(searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)




ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE
Eighty-first Legislature
OF THE

STATE OF MAINE
1923

Pubhshed by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legis-
lature approved June 2§, 18')0 March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

KE\INEBEC JOURNAL PRINT SHOP
AUGUSTA, MAINE
1923



INDEX

(Figures refer to pages)

PUBLIC LAWS

A

ABATEMENTS OFF TAXES
record bool: of, to be kept........
ACTIVE RETIRED JUSTICES
(see Supreme Judicial Court, Supe-
rior Courts)
ACTS AND RESOLVES
(see session laws)

ADJUTANT GENERAL
powers and duties of.............

ADMINISTRATORS
licenses to sell real estate, to pay

funeral charges, and for grave-

stones and markers..............
ADOPTION

minors of....... ... 00,
AGRICULTURE

appropriation for purposes of com-~
niissioner of, increased...........
certified seed, inspection and cer-
tification of ........ ... ... L
statisties of, collection . by local
assessors, repeal of chap. 151 P. L.
1919, requiring....... e reesaaeeean

AGRICULTURAL SOCIETIES

269

stipend withheld unless certain ex- -

hibits are made............c ..

AIRCRAYRT

definitions of terms..............
dropping material from, prohibited
fces
flying of, regulated...............
licensecs, applications for, contents
non-resident, operators...........
operators of, to be licensed......

qua.llﬁca.tlons of........
passenger carrying permit........
penalties for violations of act...
registrations of, reguired.........
revoeation of 1ecr15t1at10n and li-
censes
right of way of the air...........

ALEWIVE FISHERIES
municipal action to- be talken or
acts to be void....... ...t

AMERICAN LEGION POST
(see corporations)

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY A
clerk of courts, clerk hire in office

of increased.......... .o

register of dceds, allowance for

clerk hire mcleased ..............
APPLES .

srading, minimum sizes deter-

mined .......iiiiiiiiii i
ARMISTICE DAY

made a school, banlk and legal

holiday, and day on which person
is exempt from arrest in civil ac-
tions

observanece of, money may b

raised for.......... .. i
ARMORIES

exempt from taxation.............

municipal officers to provide......

X}
=3

—
(-]
Do

AROOSTOOIL COUNTY
sheriff, salary increased..........
ARRESTS
excmption from, on Armistice day
members of na-
tional guard, when................
ASSESSORS
militia, enrollment of, by.........
penalty, for failure to enroll mili-
tia .o e

ATTACHMENT
exemptions from,
ete.

ATTORNEY AT LAW
bail eommissioner, not to act as, in
certain cases.......... .o 000... ae e

ATTORNEY GENERAL
assistant, salary to be paid from
salaries and clerk hire appropria-
tiom ..o i e
banking laws, to prosecute viola.-
tlons of .....................

military outfits,

of ....... ..., St ieeaee st
duties in connection with
teachers’ retirement system...
legal adviser of adjutant general
and armory commission..........
office, in capitol; expenses........
serviees to' receivers of
banks, to render..................

AUCTIONS
(see Uniform Sales Act)

AUTOMOBILES
(see Motor Vehicles)

AUTO STAGES
(see Jitney Busses
Stages)

AUXILIARY STATE FORESTS
(see TForestry)

and Auto

46

300

.357, 358

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

ADDISON, TOWN OF
lobsters closed time on,
cent waters

ANDROSCOGGIN COUNTY
North Turner, toll bridge, author-
ized to purchase............0vennn

ANDROSCOGGIN AND KENNEBEC
RAILWAY COMPANY
organization of, ratified;
sues provided for...

APPROPRIATION BILL

(July 1, 1923 to June 30, 1924)
adjutant general..................
agriculture, commissioner of......
arbitration and conciliation, sta.te
board of ..........

assessors, state
attorney general
auditor, state ...........
Angusta state hospital
DBangor state ]mslut.l]

ank commissioner .............

Dath Military and Nawval Orplmn
Asglyum ...,
benevolent lnstltutlons
Central Maine Sanatorium ......

stock is-

429

627




INDEX

1078
Page
APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued)
eharitable institutions ........... 635
charities and correctlons, sta.te
board Of ...cvviiivinriirranann . 644
ecommissioner of agrieulture ..... 637
commissioners of pharmaey ...... 638
county attorneys .............. .. 638
deaf, Maine school for ... 651
edueational institutions 635
executive department 639
forest eommissioner .... 641
Fort William Henry ........ e 640
health, state department of ...... 645
highway eommission, state ...... 645
industrial neeident eomimission ... 641
inland fisheries and game ........ 641
insuranee eommissioner .......... 641
labor and industry, depaltment of 638
legislative department 641
ILibrary ........000000an e 642
Maine =ehool for the deuf [ 1
Maine state library .............. 642
Maine state prison ............. .. 651
medicine, board of registration of,
defiCiency ....cvviiiiieanainnanns 654
Northern Maine Sunutorlum .. 652
Passamaquoddy Indians ...... 6:12
Penobsecot Indians ........ weeee. 643
pharmaey, commissioners of ...... 638
port of Portland, directors of .... 639
property exempt from taxation ... 642
publie sechools, state superinten-
dent Of ....c.viinieviinnennnsanans 645
publie utilities commission 643
reformatory for men ........ 652
for vwomen ............ 652
sehool for feeble-nunded ......... 651
sehools, state superintendent of 645
sea and shore fisheries ........... 643
seeretary of state .......... . 643
state assessors .... . N 635
state audiior .............. 64§
state highway commission ... 645
state historian .............. . 645
state park commission . 64D
state prisom .......... . 651
state sehool for boys ......... 653
for gmirls ...... .. i 653
state superintcndcnt of publie
Sehools . ......riiaiie i 645
supernntcndent of publie bulldlngs 648
superior courts . .......c00c0000an 648
supreme judieinl ecourt 648
treasurer of state ............ 649
trustees of state institutions .... 649
uniform legislation, comrmsswuels
of ........ [ Cenereearaaa 638
University of WInme ............. 653
veterinary examiners, board of, de-
ficieney ...veviiiniiiriiiiinaianas 654
Western Mnlne Sunutorlum ...... 652
APPROPRIATION BILL
(July 1, 1924 to June 20, 1925)
adjutant general ................. 658
agrieulture, commissioner of ..... 661
arbitration and econeciliation, state
board of ......... ..., e 667
assessors, state ... .......00eans 659
attorney general ...... [ :1:1: ]
auditor, state .... et 667
Augusta state llospltal 672
Bangor state hospital .. 673
bank commissioner ........ 659
Bath Military and Naval Orphan
Asylum ... . 673
Central Maine Sanatorium ........ 674
eharitable institutions ...... ve... 659
charities and eorreetions, state
board of ......... . i, 667
eommissioner of agrieanlture ..... 661
ecommniissioners of pharmaney 662
eounty attorneys ....... e 662

"Page

APPROPRIATION BILL (Continued)
deaf, Maine school for
edueational institutions
exeeutive department
forest commissioner ............. .
Fort Willinm Henry ....... ..
health, state department of .....
highway eommission, state .......
industrial aeeident ecommission ...
inland fisheries and game ........
insuranee eommlssxoner .

Iabor and industry, department of
legislative department .......... .
library terseneanaen
Maine sehool for tlne deaf ........
Maine state library
Maine state prison ...............
Northern Maine Sanatorium .
Passamaquoddy Indians
Penobseot Indians ........ eeeaaun
pharmaey, commissioners of .....
property exempt from taxation
publie sechools, state superinten-
dent of
publie wutilities eomimission
reformatory for men .
for women
sehool for feeble-minded .... .o
sehools, state superintendent of ..
sei and shore fisheries
seeretary of state
state assessors
state -auditor
state lugh“ny eommission
state historian
state park eommission
state prison ............
state sehool for boys
state sechool for girls
state superintendent
sehools . ..... ... . ... ... ... .....
superintendent of publie buildings
superior courts .........
supreme judieial eourt
treasurer of stnte

of
University of Maine
‘Western Maine Sanatorium

APPROPRIATION BILL
(Supplementary 1923-24)
Augusta state hospxtnl
elaims .............
executive departmcnt .....
ane Water Power Commlssnon
prison eommissioners, board of ...
Prouty, Warren ..............
sea and shore fisheries ....
University of Maine ......

" APPROPRIATION BILL

(Supplementary 1924-25)
Maine Water Power Commission
prison eommissioners, board of

AROOSTOOIL COUNTY
register of deeds of southern dis-
trict, authorized to certify records
of former register

ASHLAND, TOWN OF

annual meeting of 1923, authorized
to hold in April .

COMPANY
ineorporation of

AUBURN WATER DISTRICT
incorporation of

529




INDEX

Page

AUGUSTA, CITY OF
“town meeting?” to raise money for
school purposes and to transact
other business in relation to school
matters .......cieciemesnanecnens

AUGUSTA WATER DISTRICT
territorial limits reduced, exclud-
ing China, Vassalboro and part of
Chelsea

RESOLVES

ABBOT, TOWN OF
reimbursement of

ACADEMIES
(see names of)

AGRICULTURE, COMMISSIONER OF
certified sced, appropriation for ..
European eorn ]:N)l'cl', appropria-
tion for suppression of ..........

ALBION, TOWN OF X
road from China town line to
Albion Corner

ALEXANDER, TOWN OF
Carloxw Vernm, care of

ALFRED, TOWN OF .
reimburse for part cost of a bridge

AMERICAN REALTY COMPANY
reimbursement of

AMES, MARY E.
state pension

ANIMAL HUGSBANDRY .
seientifie investigation in ........
ANSON ACADENMY
maintenanee

ANSON, TOWN OF
road from Anson village to New
Vineyard .
from North Anson Village
to North New Portland ...........

ARMORIES .
rent of, due various towns

ARO00STO0IX CENTRAL INSTITUTE

maintenanee and indebtedness ..733,

AROOSTOOK COUNTY
international bridge at Fort Kent

ARROWSIC, TOWN OF X
bridge, reimbursement for repairs
1o « W

ASHLAND, TOWN OF
bridge, for repairing

ATHENS :
road between Cornville and Har-
mony town lines .................

ATTORNEY GENERAL '
pictures of former attorneys-gen-
eral, authorized to procure .......
profiteering, directed to investigate

AUGUSTA GENERAL HOSPITAL
aid of

AUGUSTA STATE HOSPITAL
maintenanee, services, repairs, ecte.

443

692
714

768

G685
760
708
686
734

768
768

714
682

1079

Page

PUBLIC LAWS

BAIL
intoxicating liquors, in cases relat-

deposit bools, loss of

ing to violations of law, regarding 109
BATL COJMMISSIONER .
attorney not to act as, in certain
CASES . .iviiiitnoaneaaan Ceeaeeneas 300
BANGOR
game preserve established in city
Of i i e, 22
- BANIK COBJIMISSIONER
(see also Banlks)
annual report, to make to govern-
or and council ................. 189, 201
appointment of .................. 160~
bond, required of ............ ... 160
certifieate of legal investments for
savings banks ................... 179
deputy, employment of ........... 222
duties of, in connection with
teachers’ retirement systeim, ....357, 358
expenses, departmental ..........
loan and building associations, to
examine ..........00... Ceeneeaans 212
penalty, disclosing confidential in-
formation ............ eeeeas vesn. 160
qualifieations of ................. 160
report, regarding loan and build-
ing associations to make ......... 212
to attorney general violations of
banking laws .................. 189
salary of 222
BANKS
(see also Banlk Commissioner)
(see also Loan and Building Asso-
ciations)
banking business defined ......... 160
cheeks, payment of, over year old
may be refused .................. 233
Cllccl.{s and drafts, penalty for
drawing without funds, officers of
corporation and members of part-
nership made liable .............. 10
stop-payment orders on ....... 233
corporations, may receive deposits
from employees ....... e ee.. 161
deposits, adverse claims to ...... 234
fTorwarding, checlts and other in-
struments for payment .......... 233
liability for non-payment of checks 233
private banking ................. 161
Saturdays, business done after
noon hour .............c.0i00ne... 234
unauthorized banking prohibited;
penalty ............. . ..., veane. 161
words indicating busines of, use
of, prohibited; penalty ........... 161
Savings Banks
assets of, to be kept separate.... 182
attachments, dissolution of ...... 187
bank eomumissioner, approval of
organization by ................. 163
borrow money, authorized when.. 181
certificates of organization of, con- -
tents, filing ......... e 162
charters of, made to conform to
general laws .......i000iieniann 189
comumissioners, appointment, pow-
ers and duties of, relating to .
claims ............ . ..., e iaae e 187
eorporate powers of .............. 162
corporations, are declared to be ... 162
corporators of, number, residence. 162




1080

BANKS (Continued)
deposits, annual list of
inactive, publication of list ....
- in banks on call, authorized
in name of two or more persons,

relating to .......c.c e
married women and minors .....
notice of withdrawal of .......
order on, payable after death of
Arawer ......cvectconnescanasnce
reduttion of by decree, in case
of insolvency ......... . .00
regulation of, amounts
trust ... ..o

- verification of .....

dividends, credit of

dividends, relating to .......... .

examination, by banl; commxssmn—

er, annually ....... .0 i

trustees to malie, annually ...

injunctions to restrain msolvent
from doing business ........ccec0.
insurance on real estate of ......

interest rates, agreements relating

SIONEr OVEL «.ivvinevavecavanesssas
certificate of - legal, by bank
commissioner ... . ..o ciieae.s
may hold unauthorized, to avoid
1OSS cuvevnnansnsnn eeresesssenen

of, regulated .........c.c0ieenn
limitations of SllltS a.nd present~
ment of claims against insolvent..
liquidation, voluntary
list of officers and corporators to
be published
loans, borrowers to pay e\penses

OFf vvevinecnnoanenesnsons

loss of deposit book ....
‘meetings, annual
special ..
members of COI‘DOla.tIOIl election of
of corporation number required.
of corpdration, qualifications of.
notice of organization, publication
oflicers, bonds or insurance of ...
election and compensation of
gifts, ete., to, prohibited
not to use funds
terms of
qualifications of
vacancies
orgnnization, certificate of, approv-
al of
of

real estate, authority to hold .....
insurance of ...... .. e
receivers, appointment of ........
reports of receivers, of insolvent.
reserve fund, relating to ...
restraining order, in cases where
necessary to preserve assets ......
return, semi-annual ........... .
returns of condition ............ .

securities to be lept within the
state

suits against, discontinued after
decree of sequestration ......... .
taxation of ........ P PRI

shares of trust compames and

national banks to be deducted ..
treasurer, authority to convey and
foreclose
trial balance, when taken
trusteecs, election, duties and meet-
o = T Y

witnesses, trustees, officers
agents, may be summoned as

INDEX
Page Page
BANKS (Continued)
183 Trust and Banking Companies
%gg administrators, executors, ete.,
may deposit with ............... 197
167 agreements, organization, contents
167 Of i e i e e 191
182 assets for savings deposits to be
= liept separate ......... ... .00l 202
167 bank commissioner, authouty over 201
) borrowing capacity, limited ...... 200
188 branehes, authority to establish,
166 ProceduUrt .....cccveoverininaranns 201
167 by—!aws, adoption of, procedure .. 201
184 eapital stock, impaired, proceed-
182 ings when ............. ..., .. 203
181 inecrease of ..................0. 194
minimum amounts 194
185 par value of ....... .. .. ..., 194
181 certificate authorizing to com-
mence business to be issued by
186 commissioner ...............0... 194
182 of incorporation issued by sec-
retary of state .............. ... 193
182 chartered by special act,
and liahilities of ...... 205
180 e¢reditors of, rights ..... 205
deposits, book, loss of 168
179 in name eof two or more persons,
relating to ......... 0. 167
179 married women and minors ... 167
168 order on, payable after death of
drawer .......ciiiiviinncacnaann 167
188 savings, security f01 ........... 202
185 _withdrawal of savings, notice 203
direetors, number, election, meet-
168 ings, ete. .............. 195
qualifications of 196
184 to elect officers 195
181 examination, directors to ma.l\e,
168 annqally ........................ 201
166 fidelity bonds, relating to business
166 as surety on restricted and regu-
164 lated ... iiieiiii i i .. 191
164 forfeiture of charter ............. 194
164 loans on shares of its capital stock
1623 prohibited ................... vee. 200
185 by, regulated .............. 197
165 to officers, restricted 198
184 violations of provisions relating
184 to, officers personally liable .... 198
164 loss, of deposit book ......... . 168
164 meeting, first, how called . 192
166 notiee, first meeting ............. 192
of intention to form a, publica-
163 tion contents, ete. ............. 191
162 officers, election of at first meetmg 192
180 organization, certificate of, con-
182 tents . 192
186 of 190
186 powers of .......... 190
181 records of loans and investments
to be kept ... ... il 196
reports to banl commissioner .... 200
189 reserve fund, cash, to be main-
220 tained ....... . i, 199
183 return, semi-annual ............. 221
savings deposits, security for 202
shares, issuing of ................ 193
183 stockholders, individual liability of 203
list of to be filed .............. 194
187 sureties, not required on bonds of 190
290 surplus, relating to .............. 200
“ taxation of ................... 221, 222
957 trust assets, how lkept, record of.. 196
5
BEAR POND
182 white perch ﬁshmg in, regulated.. 33
183 DBIBLE
164 reading of, in public schools .... 253
SDLUE SKY LAWY
186 (see dealers in securities)



BONDS
probate, surety on, may cite trust
officers ..... .. ...l
state highway and bridze, addi-
tional issue authorized ..........

DBONTUS X
soldiers and sailors, for service in
war with Germany, time for filing
applications extended ............

BRIDGES
(see Gasoline tax)

BRIDGES: STATE & COUNTY AID
bids, advertising for

towns may submit .............
bonds of successful bidders .....
construction of, supervised by
highway commission ............
cost, failure to pay proportion,
ProcedUTe ......cocemnenenacannnas
of COl’lStl‘LlCtIOl’l of, how 4pp01~
tioned .....ciiiiiaiiiiieiaenn .

statement of to be rendered 3
county commniissioners, may peti-
tion for building of, in unorgan-
ized townships ..............0..0
crossing boundary lines between
two or more towns, procedure ...
damages, state not liable for N
funds, for construction of, how
raised ... i i e
highway comuussmn to malke sur-
=

joint beard, how constituted .....
munieipal officers may petition for
building- of ....... .. i

plans, to be prepared by highway
commission .....0i0ihi i
records of joint boards to be lept
repair, existing liability for, not
affected ........ it
signs to be erected when under
construction .......... . 0Ll
survey of, to be made by state
highway commission .............
- town, word defined, as used in act

BURIAL PERBITS
sub-registrars may be appointed to
issue ...l i

49

337
338
339
240
336
339
335

340
341

339

335
335

334
337

285

341
341

347
337

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

BANGOR AND DBREWER STEANM
FERRY COMPANY
charter extended twenty years,
tolls fixed ........ccccieuininn..,

BANGOR, CITY OF
pensions for employees and mem-
bers of fire department, provided
O e e

DBANGOR MUNICIPAL COURT
salary of recorder increased ......

BATH CITY HOSPITAL
incorporation of, legalized .......

BIDDEFORD AND SACO WATER
COMPANY
bonds, authority to issue revoked.

BOOTHBAY HARBOR SCHOOL
DISTRICT
incorporated, subject to local ref-
erenduIl ... urronnnnsnnnenans

405

INDEX . 1081

Page
BOOTHDRAY HARDOR, TOWN OF
relieved from liability to furnish
water town of Southport ........ 404

DREWER, CITY OF
charter amended; terms of city of-
ficers changed; date of annual elec-
tion December; election of subor-

dinate officers .............. ..., 408
poliee department, pensions pro-
vided for ....... ..., 446

BREWER HIGH SCHOOL
DISTRICT, CITY OF
ineorporation of ................. 509

BROOIKLIN, TOWN OF
annual meeting of 1922, made le-
gal .. IR 439

RESOLVES

BALDWIN, TOWN OF

Burnell, neighborhood road ...... 768
BANCROFT, TOWN OF

road between Mattaﬂ'aml;eaﬂ

bridge and Bancroft station ...... 769

BANGOR ANTI-TUBERCULOSIS
ASSOCIATION
aid of ... .. i 766

DBANGOR STATE HOSPITAL
maintenanee, serviees, repairs, ete, 729

BANGOR TEST LABORATORY
cquipping and maintenance ...... 755

DAR HARBOR MEDICAL AND
SURGICAL HOSPITAL

ald of ..... ... ..., 762
DATH CITY HOSPITAL

aid of ... ... . i i ‘763
DBATH, CITY OF

reimbursement of ......... veee.. 760

LDATH MILITARY AND NAVAL
ORPHAN ASYLUM

maintenance, serviees and repairs 712
BAXTER, RUPERT H.

CXPCNSCS T'ecess commnittee on

banlks and banking .............. 684
BELGRADE, TOWN OF

Narrows road .................... 769

BELFAST, CITY OF
road from Belfast to Belmont .... 769

DBERWICK ACADEMY
maintenanee and repairs ...... 733, 734

BERWICIL, TOWN OF
road from Wells to N. H. line .... 783

BETHEL, TOWN OF N
Bethel-Milton road .............. 769

BIDDEFORD, CITY OF
Buzzell road ,.......... 0000, 769

BIG FIVE ISLAND -
bridge, owners of authorized to
build ...... .. .. i 695



1082 INDEX
Page
BIRCH POINT VILLAGE CERTIFIED SEED A
CORPORATION . fees for inspection and certification
road from Small Point to New growing erops, inspection of ..
Meadows river ..............q. .. 769 penalty for using false certificate

DLAINE MEMORIAL FUND
deposit with Security Trust Co,
state treasurer authorized to re-
CEIVE . .itiiviiiiiiiiiaae e 696

DBLUE HILL GEORGE STEVENS
ACADENMNY
maintenanee ........cc0c00naan 733, 734

IlLDEHILL, TOWN OF -
road in ...... .00 e 769

DBOOTHEBAY, TOWN OF
road in

BOOTHBAY HARBOR, TOWN OF _
road iN ... eiirennenaas e nonnn 769

BOWDOIN, TOWN OF .
road from Lisbon to Litchfield ~
town lines ..........c.00.n Peeees 770

BRADFORD, CHARLES E.
state pension ........ .0 695

DBRANN, OLIVE E.
state pension

BRIDGEWATER CLASSICAL
ACADEMY
maintenance

BRIDGTON ACADEMY
maintenanece and defieit ........ 723, 734

BROWN, DAVID F.
re“'u-d for recovery of body of. 683

BROWNFIELD, TOWN OF
road from KEa. Brownfield to Den-~
mark

DBROWNYVILLE, TOWN OF
paupers, support of
Sehoodie lake- road

760
770

BRUNSWICLK, TOWN OF
Mere Point road ...... e 769

BUCKF¥FIELD, TOWN OF
road from  Hebron
Chase’s four corners

station .to

BUCKSPORT, TOWN OF

bridge, Buclcsport—Verona, build-

ing of .. 786

BURNHADNM, MARY S.
reimbursement of

PUBLIC LAWS

C

CARIBOU

importation licenses for ......... 74
CAUCUSES

(see political caucuses)

CERTIFIED PUBLIC ACCOUNTANT
unauthorized use of title; partner-
ships not to use unless all mem-
bers are; corporations prohibited.. 13

CHECKS AND DRAFTS
drawing of without funds, penalty;
officers of corporations and mem-
bers of partnerships made liable

CHIROPRACTIC
boeard of examination a.nd registra-
tion .. e e e
bg.xrd, meetings, powers and duties
of ...,
eertifieate, display of ............
ecrtifieate of registration
compensation, of
board
defined ..........ccciitiiniiiiiinnn.
drugs, not to admlmster ........
examination, relating to manner of
fee for examination ..... e
obstetries, not to practice ........
penalty, for practicing without
registration ........... .. 00500,
records of board .................
surgery, not to practice ...
qualifieations of applicant

members of

CIRCUSES
exhibiting or advertising without
licenses, penalty ............

liccnscs,. applications for, conteuta
to be issued by secretary of state

CITY CLERKS

sub-registrars, authorized to ap-
point

CIVIL ACTIONS
proeedure in superior courts in
jury triais and filing of demurrers
verdiet may be set aside by single
justice, on motion filed at same
Etgrm rendered, ani. r. s. c. 87, sec.

CLERICAL ERROR
correeted in P. L. 1923 chap. 83 ..

CLERK OF COURTS
Androseoggin county, clerk hire in
office of, increased ...............
Cumberland eounty, Iincreasing
salary of, and of deputy. clerk ...
I‘fr-mldm eounty, 1nc1ea.51ng salary
o feraaieeeiesa
salary mcrea.sed ...............
Sagadahoce eounty, salary increased
Waldo eounty, clerk hire in office
of, increased

COBBOSSEECONTEE STREANM
fishing in, regulated ............
COLLECTION OF TAXES
sales of real estate, constable may
act for collector, when .......

COMRAIISSIONER OF AGRICULTURE
appropriation for certain activities
of, increased ..........ccciiiinn..
neat stoek entering state to be

tested by agents of ..............
COMMITTEE O THE PERSON

appointment, proof of ...........
CONSPIRACIES

intoxieating liquors, for sale of...
marketing corporations and asso-
ciations not to be considered as ..

Page

5

o

e

10

155
54

64
146
36
20
343
2
117
40

33

105

110
304



CONSTABLES
fees of, in civil cases
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meetings of associations
members, eligibility of ...........
rights and liabilities of
objeets of act ......... ccivinvennn
officers, eligibility
removal of ...........c 0000,
penalty, inducing a breach of con-
Tract ...t e e
persons who may organize associa-
tion .......
powers of assoma.tlons ...........
purchases of other interests ...
purposes for which assoc1at10ns
may be organized ................

rights, in acquiring stock of other
corporations

word ¢‘eo-operative,”

use of, re-
stricted ...... i
CORPORATIONS
(See also Co-operative Marketing
Act)
ehange of name of, certificate to
be filed in registry of deeds ......

charitable, benevolent, ete., Ameri-
can Legion post included in those
which may be organized under r.
S, € B2 i
dissolntion of; notice on bill in
equity to be given to attorney gen-
eral and such others as court or-
15 1= o
returns, excuse from filing if not
indebted for franchise taxes

COSTS
travel and attendanee in S J. and
Superior Courts .................
COUNTY ATTORNEY
Lincoln county, salary increased ..
Somerset county, salary increased.

COUNTY COMMISSIONERS
expenses of, away from county
seat allowed ....................

COUNTY TAXES

apportionnient of for 1923 in March
or April

INDEX 1083
Page Page
COUNTY TREASURER
123 Hancock eounty, salary increased 120
salary 1ncreased ............... 126
Lincoln county, salary increased. 126
York county, salary increased 122
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
= clerkk of ecourts, increasing salary
gi of, and of deputy clerk .......... 20
© 91 CUPSUPTIC LAKE
gQ fishing in, regulated ............. 302
9
97 CUPSUPTIC STREAM
perpetual closed time for ﬁshmg
gg in, exceptions .............. . 303
95
96
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
304
100 cALAXS, CITY OF
87 city manager, providing for elec-~
9 tion of ... ...t 481
9 munieipal election, to be held bi-
100 ENMUAILY ot raearrrnraeocnenennns 480
100
98 GARIBOU MUNICIPAL COURT
92 terms, for forcible entry and de-
gg tained cases ......... 00000000 vev. 468
g:ﬁ, CHELSEA, TOWN OF
95 set off from Augusta Water Dis-.
triet, im part ...... .. . i i, . 399
99 ’
CHINA, TOWN OF
87 sct oft f10m Augusta Water Dis-
88 triet ...... e eierereras s 399
96
- CITY OF BREWER HIGH SCHOOL
87  DISTRICT
ineorporation of ................ . . 509
97
CLAMS
97 Kennebunkport, taking of in, reg-
ulated ....... . i 521
Machiasport, talung of in, regu-
Jated ... ...t i e i, 476
Roque Dlufls, ta.kmg of in, regu-
lated ... i i e 477
100 Sorrento, talking of in, regulated 441
COLUMRBIA FALLS WATER
COMPANY
5 incorporation of ................. 522
CUMBERLAND COUNTY POWER
AND LIGHT COMPANY
13 enpital stoek of, increased ...... 556
254 CUTLER, TOWN OF
= lobsters, closed time on, in adja-
cent waters ............. .. ..., 430
137
RESOLVES
121
233
CALAIS, CITY OF
upper bridge, repair of .......... 770
114 CALAlS HOSPITAL
aid of ...... .. ... ...l PP 763
i6s CARIBOU TEST LABORATORY

cquipping and maintenanee
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CARMEL, TOWN OF
Hampden road ...................

CENTRAL MAINE GENERAL
HOSPITAL )
aid of ... i

CENTRAL MAINE SANATORIUM
fire protection of buildings ......
maintenance, serviees and repairs

CERTIFIED SEED N
appropriation to carry out provi-
sions of act relating to ..........

CHAPLAINS OF THE HOUSE
payment of ..... .. ... it

CHAPLAINS OF THE SENATE
payment of ...... . 0

CHARLES A, DEAN HOSPITAL
aid of ........... [N cebaeenen

CHARLESTON, TO“”\T oF
Curtis, Irving, state pension ....

CHERRYFIELD ACADEMY

maintenance ........ s ieasenes 733,

CHESTERVILLE, TOWN OF
road from Farmington Falls to Vi-
BITNA 2 vuenesonooannrosnssnasennsas

CHILDREN’S AID SOCIETY

aid of ......... e [P
CHILDREN’S HEART WORK
SOCIETY

FTT: B P R LR R

CHILDREN’S HOSPITAL
(PORTLAND)
aid of ......... caseraaaeas PN

CHOATE, FRANK A,
state pension .......... . 0000

CHURCH HARDWARE COMPANY
building, state school for girls .

CLAIMS
payment of (blanket resolve) ....

CLANCY, ANNE M.
serviees, handling legislative sup-
PHES i

CLERKS OF LEGISLATIVE
COMAIMITTELES
serviees, in payment of ..........

COBRBOSSEECONTEE LAKE
sereening outlet of .............0

CODYVILLE PLANTATION
road in ........ Ch et e ee e

COMMISSIONERS OF PHARMACY
fees and expenses ....... heaaeens

CONCORD, TOWN OF
bridge, repair of ............. ...

COGCLEY, RENA
state pension ......... .. 00t

COORBS, D. D. .
Governor Parkhurst portrait ....

COOPER, TOWN OF
road, state aid No. 1 ..............

Page

CORNISH, TOWN OF
Cornish-Limerick road, repairs on 770

CORNVILLE, TOWN OF
road between Skowhegan and Ath-
ens town lines .............. .. ... 771

COUNTY TAXES
granting of, for 1923 (amended

resolve) ..o, 743
for 1922 (amended; see Chap.
112) i e e 702
for 1924 (amended resolve) ... T44
for 1924 (amended; see Cha.p
3 s 691
COWAN, ADA M.
state pension ......... ... 00000, 698
CRAOCKER TOWNSHIP
road between XKingfield and Bige-
low ....ooveiee. et 775
CRYSTAL, TOWN OF
Cow Team road, repairs on ...... 771
CUMBERLAND COUNTY
reimbursement of ............ vee. TH8
CURRIER, A. DL
reimbursement- of ..., ... ..., 760

CUSHING, TOWN OF
back state, road, extension of .... 771

PUBLIC LAWS

D

-DEALERS IN SECURITIES

agents and salesmen of, registra-
tion ... e 216
revocation of registration of ... 219
appeals from decisions of commis~
sioner, procedure ......... Lo 219
applieation for registration as ... 215
certifieate of, exhibition of upon
request ...l iiie i, 218
eertifieate of registration .-
definitions, dealers, secur 1t1es ce.e 217
lists of, pubhcatlon of ..., 217
notieces, how served .............. 219
penalties, for violations of law ... 220
power of aittorney, non-residents

to file ............ e e 215
registrations of ................. 214
expire with ca.leuda.r yvear 217
renewals of .............. . 217
revoeation of registration ....... 218
sceurities, list of offered for sale to
be filed with commissioner, upon
request .......0 0., e 218
DEER
(see Fish and Game Laws)
DEGREES
conferring of, without authority 110
DESERTION
wife and family of, deemed a
felony in certain cases ........... 241
deemed a misdemeanor in cer-
tain cases ... iiiieiiiiiiaian. 242
jurisdiction of offenses ......... 243
DOGS
killing of, who may lawfully .... 263
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INDEX
‘Page Page
DOMESTIC FOWL ESTATES OF DECEASED PERSONS
taxation of ............... ceeea.. 299 (Continued)
licenses to sell real estate, by com-
mittee of the person ............. 297

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

Page
DAMARISCOTTA RIVER
smelts, fishing for in, regulated .. 484

DEXTER MUNICIPAL COURT
salary of judge of, increased ..... 430

DEXTER, TOWN OF
municipal offlicers- of, authorized to

............................ 475

DOVER & FOXCROFT WATER

DISTRICT

charter amended relating to issu-

ance of bonds ................ oo 410
DYER BROOK, TOWN OF

Houlton Water Company author-

ized to furnish electricity to ..... 438

RESOLVES

DANA, SAMUEL
Passamaquoddy representative ... 711

DANFORTH, TOWN OIF
Springficld road improvement of . 771

DEDLOIS, TOWN OF

bridge, rebuilding of ............. 771
DEFICIENCIES

appropriation to pay ............. 731
DEXTER, TOWN OF

road around lake on road to

Sangerville ............... ... .... 771

DIXMONT, TOWN OF .
Edmundston road, building of .... . 771

DOW, GEORGE A.

postmaster of the house .......... 704
DREW PLANTATION
bridge, repair of ................... 771
DTRHANM, TOWN OF

road part of state highway ...... 771
DYER BROOK, TOWN OF

road in ....... et ee e, 771

PUBLIC LAWS

E

ESTATES OF DECEASED PERSONS
allowaneces to minor children ..... 225
disputed elaims, section 15, chapter
71, R. S. made applicable ......... 224
legacies, payment of, failure to
give notice of appointment, elimi-
nated ...... e rreeeare e [ 298

unelaimed distributive shares .... 159

wills, waiver of provisions of, by

insane widow or widower ........ 226
EXECUTIONS :

sales of real estate on, where land

is situated in two or more counties 43

EXECUTIVE OFFICERS
military duty, exempt from ...... 264

EXECUTORS
lieenses to sell real estate; to pay
funeral charges, and for grave-
stones and markers ...... [P 12

EUROPEAN CORN BORER
penalty for failure to comply with
law for suppression of ........... 150
" publie nuisance, declared to be ... 149
quarantine of infested districts ... 149
‘suppression of ............... ... . 149

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

TAST MAINE CONFERENCE
Methodist XEpiscopal Church, to

unite with Maine Conference ....... 395
EASTERN MAINE RAILROAD

charter extended ................ . 435
EASTPORT, CITY OF

mayor, providing for election of by

aldermen, in case of vacancy ..... 483

RESOLVES

EAGLE LAIKE, TOWN OF

Nadeau bridge, building of ....... 772

state road in, extension of ....... 772
EAST CORINTH ACADEMY

improvements ...........0.0.00.... . 733
EASTERN MAINE GENERAL HOS-

PITAL '

aid of ..... et rseraeaaaaan 763
EASTERN MAINE INSTITUTE

maintenanee ............ e 733, 734
EASTERN MAINE ORPHANS' HOME

aid of ..., e 761
EASTERN STATES AGRICULTURAL

AND INDUSTRIAL EXPOSITION

building, on grounds of .......... 700
EASTPORT BRIDGE '

repair of .. ... .. i i 692
EASTPORT, CITY OF .

bridge, repairing of .............. 760
EDDINGTON, TOWN OF

road - from Eddington bhend to

Bradley ...c.ociviiiiiiiniirraacaans 772

EDGECOMEB, TOWN OF
road in ........... et 769
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INDEX
Page Page
EGGEMOGGIN REACH FISH AND GAME LAWS (Continued)
ferry approaches ................. 772 fishways and fish sereens, penalty
for malicious injuries to ......... 18
"ELLSWORTH, CITY OF fur-bearing animals, closed season
road between Ellsworth andd La- [ P 369
MOINE ..ttt ittt eeneannnnnnann 772 game preserve, Bangor, to estab-
\road from Glants corner to QOr- lish in ecity of ...... ... . c.vvvon.. 32
M1ADA et e e 772 Ganeston park, established as .... 128
Katahdin Parls, to establish .... 17
EMBDEN, TOWN OF Lincoln county, to establish .... 77
paupers supplies ................. 759 hornpouts, permits to take ....... 62
road, No. Anson to No. New Port- Horseshoe pond, fishing in, regu- :
) 1« g 772 lated .. 33
Iandlocked salmon fishing in cer-
EMERY-WATERHOUSE COMPANY tain Franklin and Oxford county
building, state school for girls ... 759 waters regulated ................ 301
. licenses, for bird hunting, extend-
ERSKINE ACADEMY ed to Oct. 15 ..., i iiiiinnnnnnn. 372
MAANTENANECE .. vovunrrnaenneanns 733, 734 migratory fish, relating to ....... 369
) muskrats, perpetual closed time on
ETNA, TOWN OF - in certain waters .............. 70, 371
Dixmont~-Etna road .............. 772 non-residents, hunting without
registered guide prohibited ...... 130
EUROPEAN GCORN BORER - open time for hunting and fishing
suppression of, appropriation ..... 714 may be suspended in time of
drought ........ccciiiiiiiiniannnnn 31
EVERSON, SARAH J. permits, to talke suckers, eels,
state pension, increased .......... 698 hornpouts and yellow perch, not
to be exclusive ...............00.. 62
plug fishing in Mooselucmeguntic
and Richardson lakes ............ 236
PUBLIC LAWS rabbits, closed time on ........... 48
raecoons, night .hunting of, regu-
lated ... i 390
resident inland fishing licenses .. 132
F sereens, fishing may be DI‘Othlted
within 500 yards of ceeesesaaae e 62
FARM LAND LOANS ' ‘ lated . MIEDt hunting of reEM- o0
conditions of oans, increasing . . ing for regulated ..... 1
amount of loan permitted and de- Smelt fishing fn iniand wvafers,
creasing rate of interest ......... 6 special provisions re%ating to trib-
. utaries of Sebago lake ... 2
FARM NAJ‘_IES 108 suckers, permits to take 62
registration of .............lll Taecoma chain of lakes fishing in 73
transportation of fish caught in
FEES o ivil 123 Moosehead lake .................. 139
constables, in civil cases ......... 2 ltraps set in orgamzed places, must X
have consent of owner of land .... 70
FEES AND CIQSTi, rel d attend- trout fishing in  certain Franklin
allowanee for travel and atte 137 and Oxford county waters, regu-
tmial justiees, Tee Tor trial of issue lated "ol 801
in civil actions increased to $3.00 21 pond régulaied g, _________ 33
FIRE FIGHTING APPARATUS Yellow perech, permits to take .... 62
lights on motor vehicles used for 156 FISH SCREEN
FISCAL YEAR malieious injuries to, penalty . ... 18
appropriations Tor ways and
bridges available April 15 ........ 152 FISH WAY
malieious injuries to, penalty .... 18
FISH AND GAME LAWS
Bear pond, fishing for white perch FISH WEIRS
in, regulated ............ e 33 licenses to build, on islands not
beaver, perpetual closed time on .. 371 within limits of any town, ....... 142
black bass, fishing in Lalke Walden termination of ................. 148
regulated ...... .o NI 238 stakes and brush removal of ..... 78
earibou, importation licenses for . T4
Cobbosseceontee stream, fishing in, FORECLOSURE OF MORTGAGES
regulated ......cciiiiiiiiaiinaaaes 33 (see mortgages of real estate)
crops, damage by deer to . 368
deer, closed season om ............ 367 FOREST COMMISSIONER
perpetual closed time in York land agent abolished ............. 343
county, law repealed ........... 65
dogs, Ikilling of when chasing FOREST FIRE WARDENS
F =2 1 o 1 263 deputy wardens, duties and com-
eels, permits to take ............. 62 pensation of ............... e 1
fines and penalties collected, dis-
position of ......... ... . . .., 306 FORESTRY
fishing licenses, resident inland 132 auxiliary forests, returns of land
fishing, perpetual closed time in cleared ........... . i i, 153
certain waters in Franklin and taxation of land ............... 154
Oxford counties .................. 302 withdrawal of lands from ...... 154



PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

FALL BROOK INPROVEMENT

COMPANY

incorporation of ........... ...l 506
FERRY .

established between Southwest

Harbor and Northeast Harbor .... 553

FIRST, TENTH, TWENTY-NINTH
MAINE REGIMENT ASSOCIATION
authority to hold property, amount

increased: eligibility to member-

ship enlarged .................... 406
FOREST CITY, TOWN OF

annual meecting for 1923, author-

jzed to hold in April ............. 628
incorporation of, act repealed ...... 475

FOXCROFT ACADENMY

endowment fund limit, increased 419

FRYEBURG ACADEMY

endowment fund, limit fixed ...... 476
trustees, may be of either sex .... 476
RESOLVES
Page
FADEN, B. W. _
eovw, loss of ... ..ot 758

FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF .
Packard, Robert, care of family of 760
road, Fairfield to Norridgewoclk .. 773

FEEBLE-MINDED, MAINE SCHOOL
FOR

maintenanece, services and repairs 731

new construction ................ 730
FERNALD, ROY L. .

expenses in contesting seat in

House of Representatives ........ 682
FORT FAIRFIELD, TOWN OF

bridge, across Aroostoolk river, re-

pair of ............. [P eae. 773
FORT KENT, TOWN OF

international bridge ............. 787

INDEX 1087
. Page Page
FORESTRY (Continued) FORT KENT BLOCIK HOUSE
* forest commissioner to print and repair of ...l i 715
distribute forest fire laws to forest
fire wardens who shall post same 21 FORT WILLIAM HENRY
forest fire noticcs, repeal of provi- maintenance and repairs ......... 697
sion requiring selectmen to post 17
hunting and fishing in open time FRANKFORT, TOWN OF
may be suspended by governor in road in ..... S 773
time of drought ................. 31
taxes of forestry district, notice of, FREEDOM ACADEMY
how given, redemption .......... 59 maintenance and repairs ....... 733, 734
FOWL FREEDOM, TOWN OF
(see Domestic Fowl) road from village to Montville line 773
FRANKLIN COUNTY FREEPORT, TOWN OF
clerk of courts, salary increased 2 road in ....... e 773
salary increased ............... 343
' FRYEBURG ACADEMY
FUR-BEARING ANIMALS maintenance and repairs ....... 733,734
(see Fish and Game Laws)
FRYEBUGRG, TOWN OF
road from village to Lovell ...... 773

PUBLIC LAWS

G

GAMBLING
seareh warrants for implements of 26

GAME PRESERVE
Bangor, to establish in city of ... 32
Ganeston Park, established as .... 128
Katahdin Park, to establish ...... 17
Lincoln county, to establish ...... 7

GANESTON PARIC
game preserve, established as .... 128

GASOLINE TAX

added to selling price 388
amount of, fixed ................. 388
apportionment of funds collected 389
braneh agencies of distributors ... 38§
definitions of terms used ......... 387
distributors, certificates to be filed

with state auditor; contents ..... 388
payment of to state treasurer ... 389
penalties for evasions or \'1ola.t10ns 390
report of sales to state auditor ... 388
sale of gasoline received not sub-

ject to tax, makes vendor a dis-

tributor ....... .. i, 389
unconstitutionality of part of act

not to affect other provisions ..... 389

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

GARDINER, CITY OF .
charter of, amended and revised 450

GARDINER DRIVING AND AGRI-
CULTURAL SOCIETY
winter speed course, authorized to

maintain ... oo i i 406
GOOD TEMPLARS’ HALL

conveyance of, in Dexter to I. O.

O. F., authorized ................. 475

GOULD ELECTRIC COMPANY
authorized to purchase Maine &
New Brunswick Electric Power:
Company, stock and bonds ....... 629
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INDEX
Page Page
GOULDSDORO, TOWN OI° HOLIDAYS
lobsters, closed time on, in adja- Armistice day, a school, bank and
cent waters ............ 0., 2 legal holiday ... vvvvreannesans 44
GRAND TEMPLE PYTHIAN SISTERS HORSESHOE POND
O MAINE fishing in, regulated ............. 33
incorporated ............ e 433
HOSPITAL TRUSTEES
GREAT POND RAILWAY COMPANY wwomen made eligible to appoint-
charter extended ................. 445 ment on board of ............ ... 38
HOTELS AND LODGING HOUSES
zuests of, must register .......... %28
licenses granted to .............. 7
RESOLVES revocation of .................. 158
— lodger, defined .............c0..0e 157
lodging house defined ............ 157

GAGNE, EDWARD
expenses committee on school for
feeble-minded .................... 685

GARDINER, CITY OF
draw bridge, repair of ........... 773

GARDINER GENERAIL HOSPITAL
aid of ...... e e 763

GARLAND, TOWN OF
road between Garland and Exeter 773

GEORGETOWN, TOWN OF
Five islands road ................ 773

GIRLS’ ORPHANAGE (LEWISTON)

aid of ..... IR R 761
GLENDBURN, TOWN OIF

Ohio street road ...........!..... 71713
GOOD SAMARITAN HOJME ASSO-

CIATION

Aid 0f ..o e 765

GOULD - ACADEMY
maintenance ..., .. a0l 733, 734

GRANT, BLANCHE A.
state pension ........... 0 ... 698

GRANT, MARY A.
state pension ......... ... ... ... 715

GRAY, TOWN O
North Raymond road, repair of ... 781

GREENE, TOWN OF
“ualley road, repair of ............ 74

PUBLIC LAWS

H

HANCOCIK COUNTY
county ireasurer, salary increased 120

salary increased ............... 126
register of probate, clerlkk hire in
office of, increasing .............. 24

HEALTH OFRIICERS

loeal, employment, salary and ex-
penses of ... ... .. il 127
local, quahﬁcatlons of .. ..., 342

HIGHWAYS
(see Gasoline Ta\)
(see Mill' Tax Highway I‘und)
(see State Aid Highways)

penalty for failure to lteep register 157
for registering undér other than

true NAME ....evrerrcnannennons 158
records of convictions under act .. 159
register to be kept ... ... L 157
true name of guests to be entered
Oon TegIiSter .......cciiiiiiranannn 158

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

HALLOWELL, CITY OF .,
city marshal to be appointed by

TNAYOL v evveetenesonanaonnsnansons 527

street commissioner to be appoint-

ed Dy MA¥YOr ...vverieenenonsooanas 527
HANCOCIL, TOWN OF .

lobsters, closed time on, in adja-

cent Waters .......c.cceieincenaoaens 428
HARRISON, TOWN OF

clock tower, authorized to raise

money ol ......ciiieiiiiiaaaan 404

HOME FOR AGED MEN
endowment fund, limit increased . 424

HOULTON SEWERAGE COMPANY
bond issue, limit increased ....... 437

HOULTON WATER COMPANY
territorial Iimits enlarged to in-
clude Ludlow, . Smyrna, Alerrill,
Dyer Broolk and Oalfield ......... 438

RESOLVES

HAWES, HARRY P
serviees at organization of senate 683

HAMPDEN ACADEMY
maintenanee and repairs ....... 733, 734

HAMPDEN, TOWN O
middle road, building of ......... 774

HANCOCK COUNTY
interest on bonds ................ 759

HANCOCIK, TOWN Or
road Dbetween Elisworth and La-

MOINE . iiveiiiiaiieisenseneenannn 772
IHANOVER, TOWN OF
Powers hill road, building of ..... 774

HARMONY, TOWN OF
road between Athens and Cam-
bridge town lines ............. .. 774
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Page

101

72
254

72

358
35

235
110

352
252

257
350

736
735

741
741

INDEX
Page
HARRI oF INNKEEPERS AND VIQ'I‘U.ALLERS
ronl; fl?N’TOWN ..... eeeaeeaan .. 774 (see Hotels and Lodging Houses)
INSOLVENT ESTATES
HARTLAND ACADEMY 4 dividends unclaimed, disposition of
mainitenanee ......cs000ccceveens 733,73
INSURANCE
HAYNESVILLE, TOWN OF o annual statements, time of ﬁlmg,
ferry bridge, repairs on .......... 774 changed .........eeeeeevnns AP
school fund .........ccoceeveaeae. 160 incontestable clause in life p011c1es
premium tax return, extension of
HEAL, WILLIAM A. - tat time on ........... i taeaa e e
expenses of committee on state
SANALOTIUMS +.vvvevrvcernsneesnss 702 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER i
duties of, in connec;:mn W1§1517
teachers’ retirement system .... R
Hﬁ}ﬂll‘i ASYLUM U 3 | lightning rod agents license issued
ceertece st by, to expire with calendar year ..
HEBRON, TOWN OF INTOXICATING LIQUORS
road from Minot line to Sanatori- - nceessories to S8l Of +nuvvn...
UIN cceoasvasss tes it it asasnaseans 774 aleohol contents of one-half of one
- ‘ . Per cent ........ciiieiiannanns
HEN ISLAND . . bail, in cases of violations of law
bridge, owners of authorized to relating to .......eeveneacnan
build ........ ceeeraeoaan ceeeas ... 695 cider declared forfelted may be
sold by sheriff to be manufactured
HERMON, TOWN OF into vinegar ................ I
Sywweet road, repair of ...... ceene. T74 eonspiracies to sell, penalty ..... .
N " flavoring cxtraets, sale of prohib-
HIGGINS CLASSICAL INSTITUTE - ited, for beverage purposes ......
maintenanee ................-..733, 734 flavoring extraets, use of alcohol in
HIGHMOOR FARM ;‘girzf:étu:e of, to count.y. wlTef't.a
maintenanee of ..........0cv00.... 686 manufacture of, penalty increased
HILLMAN, MARY S, penalty for illegal transportation
state pemsion ........ P [ 1] recognizances for violations of
laws relating to; sum fixed by
HODGDON, TOWN OF court not to be reduced ..........
road in ............ Cheesanesraaes TT4 transportation of, penalty in-
creased .......iiiiiiiiiinanonn Ve
HOLDEN, LEVI 8 of, without Federal permit .....
state pension ............0000... . 70 without Federal permit, prohib-
N . ited ...
H%‘{]SET)FOR AGED WOMEN (BEL- vehieles and vessels used in trans-
aid of ........ PN .. 765 portation of, forfeited ...........
HOME FOR AGED WOMEN (ROCK-
L
aid O e cevvesere-... 165 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
HOP.E, 'I‘QWN oF
bridge in ......... ... .o 774 IRISH AMERICAN RELIEF ASSO-
CIATION OF PORTLAND
HOSFITAL TRUSTEES | ggy  disteibation of assets providea for
HOT BROOK LAKE
screening outlet of ........ eeee.. T42
HOUSE CHAPLAINS . RESOLVES
payment of ................... vo. T46
HOUSE PAY ROLL ' INLAND FISHERIES AND GAME
attendance and mileage of mem- expenses, fish hatcheries, protec-
bers and officers ...........vee... © 749 tion of fish, game, birds, etc.

" salmon purcha.se of ...
HOWLAND-ENPISLD BRIDGE . Sl akes swa ponds, in aid
HUDSON, TOWN OF .Upper Shin Pond feeding station

road in ........... L £ 1 for fish ...ivivvennneenn trteaeeann
HULIT, FRANK 1L INTERNATIONAL BRIDGE

loss by fire set by inmate of school Vunceboro and St. Croix, between

for feeble-minded ............... . 759 ]

PUBLIC LAWS PUBLIC LAWS

"ICE CREAM JITNEY BTSSES AND AUTO STAGES
receptacles to be washed and - certifieate .to be obtained before
cleansed ........i000iinneenan ... 306 ‘operation as ....... 000000

266
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JITNEY BUSSES AND AUTO STAGES
(Continued)
motor vehicles operated asg, under
jurisdiction of public utilitiés com-
mission ......
penalty ‘for Operatmg Wlthout cer-

rates of fare, to be fixed .........
registration of, not exempt under
general law .......csi0000.
regular routes, defined ...........

Ve eduhe. ... 364, 366
tificate ......ic vt iienenena...360, 367
- 366

366
366

revoeation of certificate ........365, 366

rules and regulations, public ut111-—
ties commission, to make ........

JUDGE OF PROBATE
Oxford county, salary increased ..
Sagadahoe county, increasing sal-
ary of

JUDICIAL OFFICERS
military duty, exempt from.......

JURORS
exemption from duty as, members
of national guard ........ evecan
JUSTICE.S} SUPREME JUDICIAL
COURT

(see Supreme Judicial Court)

39
19

264

290

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

JONESBORO, TOWN OF
lobsters, closed time on, in waters

of ... e

JONESPORT, TOWN OF
lobsters, closed time on, in adja-
cent waters .......

RESOLVES

JACOBS, LESLIE E.
expenses of committee on state
school for boys, state school for
girls, ete. ........

JEFFERSON, TOWN OF
Ridgze road, building of ..........

JERUSALEM TOWNSHIP
rond between Kingfield and Bige-
JOW  cviiviecnenncasonns

JOHNSON, DR. CHARLES E.
medical serviees rendered George
F. Ellsmore and wife ............

JOHNSTON, MERTLEY E.
reward for recovery of body of ..
JONES, THEODORA A.
reimbuxrsement of ........ e

PUBLIC LAWS

K

IKATAHDIN PARIC A
game preserve, to establish ......

KENNEBAGO STREADM .
perpetunl closed time for ﬂshmg
in, exceptions .....icedensesiiaasy’

428

429

684

683
760

17

-INDEX

(\ENI\EBEC COUNTY .
register of deeds,  clerk hire: in

office of, increased ............... 48
register of probate, clerlk hire in

office of, increased ...........v... 48

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

KENNEBEC RESERVOIR COMPANY
charter repealed .......... cieeaas 633
ineorporntion of ........... cevea. 490

LKENNEBUNK MUNICIPAL COUR’I‘
established .......... cenaserenas. 411

KENNEBUNK, TOWN OF )
scwer, authorized to purchase, an

existing ........... . ceeeee. 827
sinking fund to retue bonds, au-
thorized to create ............. el 442

I{ENNEBUNIKPORT, TOWN OF .
clams, taking of in, regulated .... 521

KNOX-BAR-LIBRARY-ASSOCIATION

ineorporation of ........ seseaee.. 488
RESOLVES
LKENNEBUNK, TOWN OF
roadm e eareanana s T &1
I\INGI\I_AL, TOWN OF .
Cunard, Willinm, support of ...... 759
KITTERY-PORTSMOUTH  BMEMO-
RIAL BRIDGE .
demeatnon, expenses of ehaeaea .. 787
KITTERY, TOWN OF !
road from Kittery to Kittery-Eliot
bridge ....... Cereeiienenns weases. T15
'KNOWLTON, HATTIE .C. -
state pension ......ci0000.0 ceses. 697

KNOX COUNTY GENERAL HOSPI-
TAL * A
aid of .........iiiiiiiiianeeee.. T63

IKNOX, TOWN OF '
road from Krox corner to ¥Freedom 775

PUBLIC LAWS

_ L
LAKE WALDEN. . .
black bass fishing in, regulated .. 238

LAND AGENT - .
title abolished_ ................... 343

LIFE INSURANCE
incontestable clause in pol_ic.i‘eg .., 254

LIGHTNING 'ROD AGENTS :
license expires with -calendar year” 35



INDEX
. Page
LINCOLN COUNTY - LEEDS, TOWN 0
county attormey, salary increased 121 North Turner - tollbrldge, author-
county treasurer, salary increased 126 ized to purchase ..:..... sar e,
game preserve, to establish in .... kit . -
' LEWISTON, CITY OF
LITTLE KENNEBAGO STREAM bonds, authorized to issue, to con-
perpetual closed time for fishing struct an armory ...........
in, exceptions ............. veean.. 303 authorized to issue to construct
i schoolhouses ......c.ivuaen o
authorized to issue, to refund
LOAN AND DBUILDING ASSOCIA' those maturing 1924 ............

TIONS

accounts, how lkept .............. 211
business of, restrictions upon ..... 213
certificate, 10SS OF vuvnn-. PN 214
{ ‘'dues, monthly payment of [lllll .. 207
examinations by ba.nlx commission- -
BT  taiiecrnsnsresasrsaneeessacanann 212
fines for non-pavment of monthly
AUES tiivvnnerescesnavonesaasnnnns 210
first meeting of ............. 206
foreign, may do business in sta.te,
conditions ......... . 0000iiiin.. .. 213
funds, investment of'...... N 208
guaranty fund, established ....... 212
insuranee, to be placed on all real
estate .....iiiiiiiniiin i .. 212

interest, cha.rgea.ble on loans ..... 209
loans, borrower may repay at any

time .......... 0000, {111
interest chargeable on chaeee... 209
security for ............ F—11}]

meectings, monthly, of officers ..... 207

officers, election, terms of office .. 206

organization qQf, powers ........ .. 206

pass book, loss of .......co0nna.s 214

penalty, unauthorlzed transactlon

of business .......iiiiiiiiaiianns 214

preminms on loans ..........0..00 209

profits and losses, how distributed 212

real estate, purchase of .......... 212

seeretary to give bond ........... 207

shares, forfeited if in arrears more

than six months ........ Cheaeeaan 210
how issued ......c.cevviivnnnas 206

matured, holders of to be paid 208

minors may hold ..... 206
of deceased members .... 211
pledging of, for loans .. 209
withdrawal of ...... N 207
treasurer to give bond ........... 207
LOANS
amounts of, limited ............. . 224
interest, rate limited ..... cesevess 224
reeords of loaning compa.mes, ﬁrms
and persons, how kept ........... 223
LOBSTER LICENSES
revoked, person not to assist in
catching lobsters ................ 74
state and U. S. employees, may be
issued to ......i.iiiiiiiiiiieiaiaan 85
summer residents, may be 1ssued
T . 85

LODGING HOUSES
(see Hotels and Lodging Houses)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

LAMOINE, TOWN OF
lobsters, closed time on, in adja-
cent waters ........... ... Cereenen 428

LANE POND
nnme of Rattlesnalie pond, changed

o 628 |

clerk of, salary increased; chief or
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627

500
523
502

deputy clerk, salary increased .... 448
elerk hire, amount for, increased . 423
LODBSTERS ’
Addison, closed time in adjacent
WaALEIS vttt iiivrteinreiavoannas 429
bays of towns of Gouldsboro Eden,
Trenton, Lamoine, Hancocl;, Sulli-
van and Sorrento, closed time on 428
Cutler, closed time on, in adjacent
WALEIS i vtiiineiriiiietanensnennn 430
Jonesboro, closed time in adjacent
WaALETS . iev i iniiienniiercanraaaan 428
Jouesport, closed time in adjacent
R =2 o 429
Lubee, closed time on, in adjacent
waters .. ..ot iiii i 430
Alachias Bay, and a.dJa.cent wa.tels,
closed time ....... e 427
Petit ®Manan pomt and a.dJacent
waters, closed time on ........... 499
Pigeon Hill Bay, closed time ...427, 432
Roque Blufls, closed time in adja-
cent waters ... ... i, 428
Treseott, closed time on, in adJa.—
cent waters ........ ... 0000 coo 420
Winter Harbor, closed time on, m
adjacent waters ..... [P ..., 624
LUBEC, TOWN OF
Iobsters, closed time on, in adja-
cent waters ..... Chtearanes eeana 430
LUBEC AND DMACHIAS RA_ILWAY
COMPANY
eharter amended 'and extended ... 397
LUDLOW, TOWN OF
Houlton Water Co., authorized to
furnish electricity to ............. 438
.RESOLVES
LAKE SEBASTICOOK .
- sereening outlet of ........ N 742
L&M’BERT LAKE PL.LNTATION
_Thompsen road, repair of ....... . 775
LEAVITT IN STITUTE
maintenanee ............. 0000, 733, 734
LEBANON, TOWN OF
road in .......... [P weee. 775
LEE ACADEMY
maintenance ..... e .733, 734
LEE, MARJORIE '
services, stenographer to commlt-
tee on elections .........:i...... . 84
LEVANT, TOWN OF .
Griffin road ....... e rereanan ceee. 778
LEWIS, JAMES P, . \ .
Penobseot repreaentntlve R b A
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Page
LEWISTON STATE ARMORY -
seats and furnishings for ........ 766

LIBBY, HARVEY P,
loss by fire, set by inmate of school

for feeble-minded ................ 7509
LIBERTY, TOWN OF

road from village to Washington

town line ......c.iiieiiiiiaan.s .. T76

LIMERICIKX ACADEMY
maintenanee

teevae...T38, 734

LIMERICK, TOWN OF A
Cornish~Limerick road, repairs on 770

LIMINGTON ACADEMY

maintenance Cteseeeenen 733, 734

LINCOLN ACADEMY
mainienance and repairs .....

LITCHFIELD ACADEI!IY
maintenance ....... 000000 ve...733, 734

LITCHFIELD, TOWN OF
old stage line road, repair of ..... 775

LITTLE SQUAW MOUNTAIN TOWN-
SHIP

road in . 776

PUBLIC LAWS

M

MADAWASIKA TRAINING SCHOOL

appropriation for ......... Ceeeae 260
MAINE REPORTS

distribution of by state librarian.. 253
MARKETING

(see also Co-operative Marketing

Act)

conspiracies, corporations and as-

sociations engaged in marketing

fish and agricultural products, not

to be considered as .............. 304
MEDICINE

board of registration, relating to

salaries and expenses of ..... 387

fee for examination by boa.rd of

registration of ................... 342

TTLIC

receptacles to be washed and

cleansed .:.... eeens e ceeese.. 306
MILITARY LAW

revision of ........ et eaeaareaa 264
ML TAX HIGHWAY FUND

apportioned, according to returns

received April 15 ........ cesese.. 378

assessment of ................. 372 376

expemhture of, by sta.te highway

commission ....... [P

towns, apportlonment to, a.ccord-

ing to mileage ... ..viivnnenn. oo 377

use of .......... cenrrenee. 376

work on construction to ‘be com-~ .

pleted before Oct. 30 ...... ceeess 377

MILL WASTE R
pollution of waters by depositing. 15

MINORS
employment of, hours of labor .. 344

INDEX.

Page
MOOSEHEAD LAKE .
transportation of fish caught in... 139

MOOSELUCMEGUNTIC LAKE
plug fishing in ........c...0.u 226
fishing in, regulated

MORTGAGES OF REAL ESTATE
foreclosure, period fixed by agree-

Ment ...iirantianicaneanas P 66
right to redeem from .......... 65
waiver of ........ 67

MOTIONS
verdicts, to set aside, by single
justice ...eieiiiiiinneieiescnannane 64

MOTOR VEHICLES

(see also Jitney Busses and Auto
Stages)

eross weight may be increased to
20,000 pounds under certain condi-

155 (o 3 4 = . 63
lights on ﬁre ﬁghtlng a.ppa.ra.tus.. 156
printed lists of registrations, abol-

ishéd ....ivieiiiiiiiineiiinn, 12

reckless driving of; penalty m-—

creased ....ieeiiiaceiananenn . 14

right of way a.t intersecting pub-

e WaysS .iiiiiinnerinnnnncanannnnn 11

use of for transporting liquors

prohibited; vehicle forfeited ..... 350
MUNICIPAL OFFICERS

armories, duty to provide ........ 282
MUSKRATS

(see Fish and Game La.ws)

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

MACHIAS BAY

lobsters, closed time, on ......... 427
MACHIASPORT, TOWN OF -
clams, taking of in, regulated ... 476
MADIGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL
incorporation of, authorized to
complete and perfect; doings le-
galized .......... .. i, 447
MAINE CONFERENCE .
Methodist Episcopal Chureh to

unite with East Maine Conference 395

MAINE INSTITUTION TFOR THE
BLIND
charter amended ................ 514
directors of, number; state supt.
of schools to be; terms ..........
MAINE & NEW - BRUNSWICK
- ELECTRIC POWER CO,, LTD.
Gould Eljectriec Co., authorized to
purchase ........ .. iiiiiiiinan. 629
MERRILL, TOWN OF
Houlton Water Co.,, authorized to
furnish electricity to ............ 438
METHODIST EPISCOPAL CHURCH
uniting Maine and East Maine con-
ferences .......oeciieincncaiaianns 395

MILO ELECTRIC LIGHT AND POW-
ER COMPANY
authorized to lease or purchase
property of Sebec Dam Co........ 630

530



MAINE

INDEX

Page

MOUNT DESERT, TOWN OF

road commissioners, board oi,

town may eleet .......... e 434
MOUNT DESERT ISLAND

lobsters, closed time on, in adja-

cent waters ........ Cineaetea e 428
MUNICIPAL COURT

Bangor, salary of recorder - in-

ereased ......cccieiierenaestanaadns 436

Caribou, terms for formble entry

and detainer €aseS ...........a000 468

Dexter, salary of judge increased. 430

Kennebunk, established .......... 411

Levwiston, amount of allowance

for clerk hire increased ......... 423
Pittsfield, salary of judge; court-
room to be provided by town .... 431

IWaterville, judge authorized to
employ clerical assistance ..... .. 434
RESOLVES N

MACHIAS LUMBER COMPANY
taXes ...cceveao-n PRI 760

MACHIASPORT, TOWN OF
road between Fast Machias and

Whiting town line ............... 776
MACWAHOC PLANTATION

bridge, planking of ............. . 788
MADIGAN MEMORIAL HOSPITAL

aid of ...... PP A - X 1

MADISON, TOWN OF .
0’Connor, Pearl M., and children,
money expended for .............. 758
Pugh, Mary, money expended for.. 758

road from Skowhegan to East
Madison .......... reaser e anas 776
to Canadian line ....... [P . 776

MAINE CENTRAL INSTITUTE

maintenance ......... [ 733, 734
MAINE AGRICULTURAL EXPERI-

MENT STATION

agriculture, scientific investigation

in Aroostoolt County ............ 687

animal husbandry, scientific in-

vestigation in ......... 000l 686

Highmoor Farm, maintenance of. 686

maintenance of ............ . .., 757
MAINE CHILDREN’S HOME S§SO-

CIETY

2id 0f ..vniiniieieannn reaaeianas 762
MAINE EYE AND EAR INle\IARY

aid O0f ..vvirrenenernann e . 764 .

MAINE GENERAL HOSPITAL
aid of ............ Cherereesereaa 764

MAINE INSTITUTION FOR THE
BLIND
aid of ...........c..0Ln Cvaeeeees 766

MAINE MISSION FOR THE DEAT
aid of ... ... e iiiaaaas PPN 766

MAINE RAILROAD COMMITTEE
expenses and clerical assistance... 705

SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-
MINDED

- maintenance, services and repairs. 731
new construetion ..... vecaeaaeees 720
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MAINE SCHOOL FOR.THE DEAF
maintenanee, serviees and repairs- 714

MAINE SEED
ASSOCIATION
appropriation for

IMPROVEMENT

MAINE STATE BAR ASSOCIATION
purchase publication of ..........

MARBLE, FANNIE .
teachers! pension ................ 715

MARTIN, J. L. -
reimbursement of ............ v... 789

MATERNITY AND
FARE
in aid of ......... Ceeeanan ceenav. 156

MATTAWAMKEAG, TOWN OF
bridge, cost of re-planking ...... 758

MAXFIELD, TOWN OF
Sebois road ........ cisenersaaaaas T76

McDONALD, JOHN A.
expenses committee on
hospitals ....... eeieaens .

insane
vereee. 690

McLEAD, NORMAN W,
Billyen, Advardis, supplies
nished to ...

MeLEAN, ANNIE D.
state pension ........ e

fur-

MEDDYDEMPS LAKE
sereening outlet of .............

MEDFORD, TOWN OF
rond from Hathorn’s corner to Milo 776

MESSENGERS
COMMITTEES
serviees, in payment of ........... 746

OF LEGISLATIVE

MILBRIDGE, TOWN OF
road in ..., ...l 776

MILFORD, TOWN OF
county road to Greenfield ........ 776

MILLINOCKET, TOWN OF .
road from, to Millinocket lake .... 776

MOHAN, NORA E.
reimbursement of ................ 759

MONMOUTH ACADEMY
maintenance ................... 733, 734

MONMOUTH, TOWN OF
conveyance of certain land to, au~
thorized

MONROE, TOWN OF
road, from Swanville to Monroe
village .

MONTICELLO, TOWN OF
bridze on Fletcher road ...... e TTT

MONTVILLE, TOWN OF
road from Searsmont town line to
Liberty ..ottt i, 717

MORRILL. NANCY T.
state pension ............. ... ... . 707

MOSCOW, TOWN OF
road im .....oeeeieiiiiiiiananas .. 777
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Page
MOUNT CHASE, TOWN OF -
rORd ML +evreoveevonncanssonseasee 177
MOUNT DESERT DBRIDGE DIS-
TRICT e
interest ‘on bonds ....... Cemaeenns 759

MOUNT DESERT, TOWN OF
road from Half-way hill to Nort e
Quarry road .o 17T

MOUNT VERNON, TOWN OF
Narrows road ............- wese.. 169

. MIOUSADM LANKE ) 743
sereening outlet of T4

PUBLIC LAWS

N

. T STOCK

L];::itering state must conform to
requirements of U, S. department
of agriculture regulations; calves,
excepted .....0.000nn eresasane

NORDMAL, SCHOOLS .
appropriation for extensions, up- o

eep, €tC.....cecivnaaiuanraaned

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

NASH STREANM .
improvement of, for log driving s
purposes, authorized ........ we.-. 625

NORTH ORRINGTON CEMETERY
IMPROVEMENT ASSOCIATION

incorporation of .......... e 524
NORTH TURNER TOLL BRIDGE _

proprictors of, authorized to sell.. 627
NORTH ' VILLAGE WATER COM-

ANY

incorporated, to supply North New . _

Portland ....... s i e 517
NORTHEAST HAREBOR:

ferry between, and Southwest Har- .

bor, established ....... e, 5335

" RESOLVES

NAPLES, TOWN OF . -

bridge, across Chute river ....... 757
NASSON INSTITUTE

dormitory ..... it 733

mainténance ...........cc0inei... T34
NAVIGATION oN LAKXES oF

MAINE

buoys and lights .............. ... T3D

(repealed by Chapter 121)....... 728

NEALLY, MELDON

state pension increased .......... 695

Page

NELLIGAN, CATHERINE
state pension increased

esaiesaa. 694

NEWRBURG, TOWN OF :
Chapman read, repair of ...... ve. 177
reimbursement of 11

NEWCASTLE, TOWN OF
Ridge road, building of ......... 77_8

NEWPORT, TOWN OF
Durham bridge road, building of.. 778

NEW PORTLAND, TOWN OF
bridge over Carrabassett stream at -
Ea. New Portland ............... 787
road in .. [ I £

NEW SHARON, TOWN OF
road from Farmington Falls to

Vienna ........ec000nnn P (1}
NEW SWEDEN, TOWN OF
road in ....... Cerersarenseassaces TT8

NICATOUS LAKE

screening outlet of .. et aanas 742

NORTH BERWICK, TOWN OF -
road from Wells to N. H. line.... 785

NORTH YARMOUTH, TOWN OF
Memorial road, repair of a section

Y e eeeriieieeea.. TT8
NORTHERN MAINE GENERAL

HOSPITAL :

aid of ............ Ceabeeaneean ... 764

NORTHERN MAINE SANATORIUM
Astle & Page, extra work on
buildings Caveee. TH8
maintenance, services, repairs, ete. 711
new bnilding and maintenance .. 756

NORTH YARDIOUTﬁ ACADEMY -
maintenance and repairs ........ 734

PUBLIC LAWS

0]
OFFICERS
falsely assuming to be .......... 111
OPTOMETRY
fee for examination and certificate
increased to $25 .......... Creeaen 22
OSTEOPATHIC EXAMINERS
compensation of ................. 140
OXFORD COUNTY
judge of probate, salary of in-
creased ..........iiiiiieiininin.. 39
perpetual closed time for fishing in
certain waters in, exceptions ..... 304

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OAKFIELD, TOWN OF

Houlton Water Co., authorized

to furnish electricity to ........ 438
ODD FELLOWS HOME OF MAINE

charter extended ............... . 442



Page

OGUNQUIT BEACH DISTRICT o

ineorporation of ................. 578
OGUNQUIT VILLAGE - CORPORA-

nctmn of, relating construction of _

sewer and road, made.legal ....... 595

OSBORN PLANTATION
name of plantation No, 21, Han-
cock County, changed to ......... 556

RESOLVES

OAIL GROVE SEMINARY .
maintenanee ........ecceceeeac... 134

OGUNQUIT VILLAGE CORPORA—
TION
road, on Shore road ......veeveeu. - 778

ORIENT, TOWN OF "
bridge, across. the “thoroughfa.re -
outlet. of North.lake. ........ veses 178

ORLAND, TOWN OF
road from Five DMile
Sucker broolk.

corner to

ORNEVILLE, TOWN OF
rond between Boyd Lake Vllla.ge .
and east line of town

ORRINGTON, TOWN OF :
road over Long hill ............. 779

OTISFIELD, TOWN OF A
roand from Casco town line to
Spurr’s corner ......... N ]

OVERLOCK, JESSE .
expenses committee on state prison 687

PUBLIC LAWS

P

PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS
removal of persons from reserva- -
tion ....... . 142

PENSIONS .

-state employees; word
defined .......... PPN
teaehers; amount mcrea.sed a.ppll-
cation enlarged so as to 'include
supervisors ........... evearsana. 345

PENOBSCOT COUNTY
register of deeds, clerlk hire in
office of, increasing .............. 23
superior eourt, sa]ary of stenog-
rapher of, increased ........... .. 11

“employee"

POLITICAL CAUCUSES ..
uniform procedure in all towns' and
cities of 2000 inhabitants or more:
exceptions ......

PROBATE BONDS IR
surety on, may cite trust officer .. 227

PROBATE COURT
sessions of ...... .

1005

Page
PROBATION OFFICERS S
qualifications, the +word “male”
eliminated; women eligible to the
office .....c.iiinieinn.n ceeeaiense. 9
PROOF OF APPOINTMENT

eommittece of the person ..

PUBLIC HEALTH
venereal disease, inmates of char-
itable or correttional institutions,
treatment for ....... . 0000 .. 55

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSES
qualifications for ................ 114

PUBLIC HEALTH NURSING
defined

sevaaa. 296

114

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
(see also, Jitney Busses and Auto
Stages)
see also, Vessels)
branech railroad tracks, jurisdiction
over the locating and construc-
tion of .. 58

complaints may be instituted by
commission or any public utility .. 28

members disqualified from holdlng
civil offices under state or U. S. 37

rates on through shipments over °
connecting lines, how esta.blished 131

vessels engaged in inland nawga.-
tion, inspection and registration. 227

PURE FOODS
vinegar, sale of regulated ........ 261

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

PARSONFIELD KEZAR
VILLAGE CORPORATION
powers of, enlarged

FALLS

PATTEN WATER AND POWER
COMPANY
incorporation of

PENOBSCOT COUNTY
county eommissioners of, dmngs
made wvalid

PENODBSCOT
CONMPANY
authorized to combine and .
solidate ................ .
eonveyances to, ratified
loeations ratified ....... e
organization of, ratified ...

COUNTY WATER

PENOBSCOT VA_LLEY GAS CO‘\I-
NY -

eharter e\tended

PIGEON HILL BAY
Iobsters, closed time on . 4"7 432
PITTSFIELD nrmncxpu. COURT &
salary of judge fixedi’ courtroom
to be provuied by town

PLANT i’I‘ION I\i 0. 21,
COUNTY 77t oo
1I:mme, changed to' Osborn Planta—

fon ......... .

HANCOCI{

D IR N A PP 2
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PORT OF PORTLAND
directors of,
wharves, piers, etc.; treasurer to
be appointed; disbursement of
funds; establishment of rates

PORTLAND, CITY OF
charter, granting a new charter to,

(Brewster Bill) ......coviiivenn.
granting a new charter to,
(Nichols Bill) ..... PN PN

fire station, authorized to con-

struect on land of Lincoln Park ex-
tension

stadium and athletic commission,
created

PORTLAND STADIUM AND ATH-
LETIC FIELD COMMISSION
ereated, to consist of five members

PREACHERS®’ AID SOCIETY
uniting Maine Conference and BEast
. Maine Conference, of M. E. Church

‘PRENTISS, TOWN OF
. town meeting of March 26, 1923,
made legal "......0000uennn-

PYTHIAN SISTERS, GRAND TEM-
PLE OF MAINE
ineorporated

RESOLVES

PARIS, TOWN OF
road over north end of Strealked
mountain

PARKHURST, GOVERNOR FRED-
ERIC H. )
D. D. Coombs, for portrait of ....

PARKINSON, CHARLES . X
sheep killed by dogs or wwild ani-
MAlS . ieriiii it e e i

PARKMAN, TOWN
road in

PARSONSFIELD SEMINARY
maintenanee .. .
PARSONSFIELD, TOWN OF
bridge, Canal, at Xezar TFalls ....
over Great Ossipee river at Ke-
zar Falls ........oiuinnnnnnn.
PASSAMAQUODDY INDIANS
general appropriation for care and
maintenance

PASS.»L?\IAQUODDY REPRESENTA-
TIVE
Dana, Samuel ....................
PATTEN, LESTER .
state pension, increased ..........

PAY ROLL OF THE HOUSE
attendance and mileage of mem-
bers and officers .................

PAY ROLL OF THE SENATE
attendanee and mileage senators
and officers .................

empowered to lease

INDEX

Page

596

508

515 .

425

433

734

787

787

719

709

749

738

PEAXODY, ALONZO E.
state pension ..........

PEABODY POND
sereening outlet of

PEMBROKE, TOWN OF
state aid road in ................

PENDLETON, JOSEPH A.
expenses, contesting
House of Representatives

seat in

PENOBSCOT INDIANS
general appropriation for care and
maintenance

PENOBSCOT INDIAN
SENTATIVE
Levvis, James P.....

REPRE-

PENOBSCOT, TOWN OF
road from Orland to Castine ....

PERRY, TOWN OF
road from Boyden lake to North
Perry ... .iiii...

PERU, TOWN OF
road on easterly side of Worthly
pond ceanane.

PHARMACY, COMMISSIONERS OF
fees and expenses

PHIPPSBURG, TOWN OF
town road from Ashdale to Se-
basco femeaaeas e
tovwn road from Phippsburg Center
to Popham Beach via Parker Head

PHILLIPS, TOWN OF
Weld road

PIKE, E. W.
damages, to scales ...............
PITTSFIELD, TOWN OF
road from Phillins’ Corner past
Mosher's Cormer ...,.......... e

PLEASANT POND
(in  Caratunlc
Plantations)
sereening outlet of

PLEASANT POND
(in Island TIalls)
. Screening outlet of

and The Torks

PORT OF PORTLAND
steamship  sheds, rebuilding at
state pier ...... ... ... ... 0.,

POR_’I‘ER, TOWN OF
bridge over Great Ossipee river at
Kezar Falls

POWNAL, TOWN OF

road from school for feeble-minded
to Pownal station ...............
PREBLE, CHARLES D.
state pension increased ...........
PRENTISS, TOWN OF
Danforth road, repair of

PRESQUE 1ISLE GENERAL HOS-
PITAL
aid of

742

780

717
715

711

780

742
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Page
PRESQ,’UE ISLE, TOWN OF
. Reach road, to Northern Maine
Sanatorium .........c000-. P, 781

PRESSLEY, LKENNETH
sheep killed by dogs or wild ani-

MALS . .iee it vee. 760
PROFITEERING 3 .

attorney general, directed to in-

vestigate ........ [ aeaane 682

PROSPECT, TOWN OF -
Prospect-Bucksport ferry rodad ... 781

PROUTY, WARREN
damages for fire set by George
Stanchfield ....... et ebaeaabeena 705

PUBLIC LAWS

Q

QUASI MUNICIPAL CORFPORATIONS
irust funds, held by, investment of 386

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

QUEBEC EXTENSION RAILWAY
COMPANY
charter extended ................ 421

RESOLVES

QUIMBY, WILMORE
state pension .................... 699

PUBLIC LAWS

RABBITS
e¢losed time on

RAILROADS

branch tracks, location and con-
struction of -

RANGELEY LAKE
fishing in, regulated

RANGELEY STREAM
perpetual closed time for fishing, .
exceptions

RECOGNIZANCES
intoxicating liquors, talkken for vi-
olation of laws relating to, not to
be reduced ...........c.iiiiiinnn. 46

REFORMATORY FOR MEN
commitments to, maximum age
fixed at 36 years ........... ..., 51

of incorrigible inmates of state
school for boys ................ 25

................... 48

Page

REFORMATORY FOR MEN (Continned)
inmates’ labor may be used in
building construction, or in im-

provement of site ............. 38
term of sentenece, maximum for
misdemeanors and felonies ...:.. 52

transfer of inmates to school for

feeble-minded .............. ..., 246
REGISTER OF DEEDS
Androscoggin county allowance
for clerlk hire increased ....... 122
Kennebee county, clerk hire in of-
fice of, increased ............. 48
Knox eounty, salary increased .... 299
Penobseot county, clerk hire in of-
fice of, increased ............. e 23

quarterly accounting of, to coun-
ty treasurer; on the 15th days of
Jan.,, April, July and QOect........ . 27
Sagadahee county, salary increased 116
Waldo county, clerk hire increased 108
York ecounty, clerk hire in office

of, increased .........i.iiiiiiiinn 19
REGISTER OF PROBATE

Hancock county, clerk hire in of-

fice of, increased ................ 24

KKennebec county, clerk hire in of-

fice of, increased ................ 48

‘Waldo county, salary of, increased 50
Washington ecounty, clerlkk hire in
office of, increased ........... e 47

REGISTRATION OF NURSES
certificate of, valid five years .... 112
qualifieation of applicant for reg-
istration ....... et ttei e 113

REGISTRATION OF VOTERS
names added to list, how
mandamus, petition for, by per-
sons aggrieved .................. 146
sessions of board of, in cities of
less than 10,000

.................. 144
REPORTS N
departmental, printing, binding
and distribution of ............... 75
state highway commission ..... 57
RESIDENT FISHING LICENSES
(see Fish and Game Laws)
REVISED STATUTES
distribution of by state librarian.. 253
RICHARDSON LAKE
fishing in, regulated .............. 202
plug fishing in ................... 236

" PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

RATTLESNAKE POND
name changed to Lane Pond .... 628

REGISTER OF DEEDS
Aroostook county, southern dis-
triet, authorized to certify records
of former register ............... 478

ROBEBINS, CLIFFORD M.
ferry franchise, granted to, be-
tween Southwest Harbor and
Northeast Harbor ...... Ceeeaae 555

ROCKLAND, CITY OF .
charter, 2 new charter granted to 580
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Page
ROQ,UE BLUFFS, TOWN OF

elams, taking of in, regulated .... 477
lobsters, closed time on, in waters
= S . 428
R, & T. CEMENT RAILRQAD
eharter extended ...... eeeeaeess 421
RESOLVES
RAILROAD COI\IMI’I"I‘EE, MAINE o
expenses and clerical assistance .. 705
RANDOLPH, TOWN OF .
draw-bridge, Tepair of: ........... 773
BA.NGELEY, TOWN OF -
state paupers, support of ......... 759
RAYMOND, TOWN OF A -
North Raymond road, repair of 781

REFORMATORY FOR MEN
maintenanee, servieces and repairs 716

REFORﬁIAT ORY FOR WOMEN

maintenance, repairs and additions 699
REED PLANTATION

military road, repair of ........ .. 81
REWARD ‘

recovery of bhodies of David F.
Brown and Mertley E. Johnston... 683

RICHMOND, L. MAE X
serviees aiding members in draft-
ing bills

‘RICKER CLASSICAL INSTITUTE

maintenance and repairs ceae... T34
ROBBINSTON, TOWN OF

Ridge road, repair of ............. 781
ROBRERT W, TRAIP ACADEMY

maintenanee ....... [ N 734, 735
ROME, TOWN OF

Narrows Toad ..........c.iiiunann 769
RUMFORD HOSPITAL ASSOCIA-

TION

aid of ... ... 764

RUMFORD, TOWN OF
road from Rumford Center ferry to
Milton

PUBLIC LAWS

S

SAGADAHOC COUNTY
elerk of eourts, salary of, increased 117
judge of probate, increasing salary
[ 19
register of deeds, sa.la.ry increased 116

SALARIES

bank ecommissioner, increased .... 222

clerk of courts, Cumberland county,
increasing salary of and of deputy

clerl ... ...t i 20
Franklin, increased ............ 2
increased ............ 343

Franlklin,

INDEX

SALARIES (Continued)

Sagadahoc county, increased ... 117
eounty . attorney, Lincoln county,
increased ........ e srenasaeean 121

Somerset county, increased’ .... 333
county treasurer, Hancock county,
increased .......ciiciiiesreseianan 120

Hancock county, increased ..... 126

Lincoln &ounty, increased 126

York county, increased ........ 122
judge of probate, Oxford county,
salary increased .......... e 39

Sagadahoc county, salary in-

creased .....veiieiennagraenans 19
medieine, hoard of registration ... 387
register of deeds, Knox county,
increased ......cciiiiiaiinenensinan 299

Sagadahoc county, increased ... 116
register of probate, Waldo county

increasing ......ccenvveieaiaaans 50
sheriff, Aroostoolk couuty, 1ncreased 118
state assessors, increased ........ 102
superior courts, justices of, on re-
tirement ....... e ieeressees e 40
supreme judieinl eourt, justices of,
on retirement ........ O, Ceeeen. 40
" SALES
(see Uniform Sales Act)
SALES OF REAL ESTATE .
on exceution situated in two or
more counties ...... O, 42
SAWDUST
pollution of waters by depositing 15
SCALLOPS BT
buying and selllng of forelgn-
caught ......... [P . e 76
SCHOOLS
Bible, reading of in .............. 255
commissioner of ecduoeation, state
superintendent of public schools,
title changed ...... Ceeaereeeeaeans 8
Iree high, transportation of schol-
ars to, residing on islands ....... 53
free high, towns not maintaining )
relating to ...........00 0. .. 71
holiday, armistice day made a .... 45
industrial edueation, funds for, to
be dediicted from state school fund 294
joint ecommittees, time of annual
meeting .....oeiveiiiiiiinnieiian. 295
Madawaska training, approprlatlon
for ... . ce.. 260
normal, appropriation for ........ 260

physieal edueation, funds for, to
be deducted from state school fund 294
state sehool fund, expenses of
school department to he deducted

o T 7« 4 125
state superintendent of, duties of,
in connection with teachers' re-
tirement system ........... 357, 358, 359
ex-officio trustee of University of -~
Maine ...cveveiieiinaiiniaaneas 351
title changed to commissioner of
. edueation .......... ... ... 8
transportation of scholars residing
on islands, to free high .......... 53
SCHOOL FUNDS
investment of, by towns and -
cities . .iiiiiiiiiiii e 259, 386
SCHOOL FOR FEEBLE-MINDED
transfer of inmates of other in-
stitutions to .......... ... il 246
SCHOOL HOUSES
sanitation of ........... .. ... 00 258



SCREENS . -
fish, fishing may be prohibited
within 500 yards of ..............

SEA AND SHORE FISHERIES

INDEX

Page

61

actions, for penalties how brought 380
beam trawls, use of prohibited in
Sedgwick harbor ............ e 32
direetor of, may employ clerlxs a.nd
incur office expenses ........ vee.. 383
migratory fish, relating to ....... 369
penalties, how recovered ......... 380
settlement by wardens for viola-
tions of law, eliminated ........ . 380
SESSION LAWS
distribution of by state librarian 253
SEARCH WARRANTS
camblimg implements, for; premises
may be searched where 1mplements
are believed to be kept .......... 26
SHERIFF .
Aroostook eounty, salary increased 118
expenses, travel and hotel bills
within county, allowed .......... 68
SMELT FISHING,
inland waters, in, special provision
relating to tributaries to Sebago
1aKe ...vieiiiiiiriiiae it 30
Medomae river, dipping of at .
mouth of, in town of Waldoboro 24
Washington eounty waters in,
regulated ...... eeeereeaeaenen . 51
SMELTS -
fishing for, except by hook and .
line, prohibited .............. Lo.. 148
SOLDIERS AND S&ILORS
bonus, time for filing appllcatlons )
for, extended .......cciccecosaaan 49
dependents of, relating to support 194
123 S T LR
disabled, exempt from poll tax ... 69
SOMERSET COUNTY ;
county attormey, salary of, in-
creased +...iieeioieeacnann e 332
STATE AID HIGHWAYS
apportionment of funds for, how
MAAE ..vvereenienaarrasneenes ... 348
STATE ASSESSORS
salaries of, increased ............ 102
STATE AUDITOR
duties of, in relation to teachers’
retirement system ......... 357, 358, 363
zasoline tax, duties in relation
thereto ........ccoeievnieacinnnn 388, 389
uniform aceounting systems, to
install in cities and towns and
village corporations .............. 250
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
appropriation, general, increased. 378
health districts, local health offi-
cers, ete., increased ............ 378
venereal dlseases increased . 379
publie health couneil, increased to
six members, dentist to be mem-
ber of ........ e eeiecereaae e 385
STATRE HIGHWAY AND BRIDGE
BONDS
additionnl issue, authorized ...... 102
STATE HIGHIWAY COMMISSION
. (s%e also, Bridges; State and County
Aid)
bridzes, to malie a survey of ..... 347
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STATE HIGHWAY COMMISSION -
(Uontinueu)

consultation .of, relating to con-
struction .of bridges .............
reports of highway a.nd budge
construction to be for calendar
VAT tivennevnavnannanans

245

57

STATE HOSPITALS
transfer of inmates of other insti-
tutions to

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
incorrigible inmates of, may be
committed to reformatory for men
transfer of inmates to school for
feeble-minded ....

R TR

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS

transfer of inmates to school for

feeble-minded 246

STATE TREASTURER
duties in connection with teachers’
retirement system ........ .3587, 358,
trust funds, held by, investment
of ...v....ln 260,

362
386

STATUTE OF FRAUDS
eontraets enforcea.ble under

STOI‘I‘AGE II\ TRAI\SI’I‘U
(see Uniform Sales Act)

SUPERIOR COURTS
aetive retired justices of; provision
for appointment;- duties ..........
demurrers, procedure made to con-
form to that in S. J. Court .......
jury trials in, made to conform
with 8. J. Court procedure ..... 54
justices, active retired, relating to
justice of, holding court in another
county lelmbursed for expenses .. 238
of supreme judicial or superior
courts or active retired justice,
may hold term to e\.pedlte busi-

TESS tevunvnvsnananoonanaas 237
s}eno"rupher, spec1al a.ppmntment
2
Penobscot count}', salary of sten- 238:
ographer increased ............. . 11
SUPREME JUDICIAL COURT
active retired justieces of; provision
for appointment; duties .......... 40
constitution of; active retired jus-
tices ..iiiiiiii i i e 36
justices, active retired relating to 240
SUPERINTENDENT oF PUBLIC
BUILDINGS , .
duties, additional, and compensa-
tion ........ fheeceeener e 128

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

SAINT JOHN’S EPISCOPAL CHURCH
IN BANGOR, THE RFCTOR, WAR-
DENS AND VESTRYMEN OF
organization of, made valid,
veyances made valid

con~
............. 139
SALISBURY COVE WATER CO

charter extended 420

SAVAGE, ALBION L.
Nash strenm. authorized to main-
tain dams on, and to improve for
log driving purposes .............
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. Page
SEBEC DAM COMPANY
authorized to lease or sell property
to Milo Klectric Light and Power

Company 630

SMELTS
PDamariscotta river,

fishing regu-
lated

484

SMYRNA, TOWN OF -
Houlton Water Co., authorized to
furnish electricity to

SORRENTO, TOWN OF
elams, taking of, regulated in ....
lobsters, closed time omn, in adja-
cent waters

SOUTH PALRLS VILLAGE CORPORA-
TLON
sewerage system, . authorized
construct and maintain ..........

SOUTHPORT, TOWN OF
bridge, authorized to construet ... -
water supply from Boothbay Har-
bor revoked ..... EEREEEEEY veaeaan
SOUTHWEST HARBOR
ferry between, and Northeast Har-
bor, established

STATE TAX, 1923
assessment of

STATE TAX, 1024
assessment.of ........ cebeenaann .o

SULLIVAN, TOWN OF . i
lobsters, closed time on, in adja-

cent waters 428

. RESOLVES

SACO, CITY OF
Buckston road

SAINT ELIBABETH’S ROMAN
CATHOLIC ASYLUM AND HOLY
INNOCENT'S HOME

aid of

SAINT JOSEPH’S ACADEMY
maintenanece ...

SAINT LOUIS’ HOME AND SCHOOL
FOR BOYS _
aid of

SAINT MARY’S COLLEGE
repairs

SAINT MARY’'S GENERAL HOSPI-
TAL

aid of .

SALMON s
purchase of ..........cocviiainons

SANDERS, THOMAS A, A
expenses committee on appropria-

tions and financial affairs 686

SCREENING LAKES AND PONDS
in aid of 741
SEARSMONT, TOWN OF
road from Searsmont to Liberty ..

SEDGWICK, TOWN OF
Sedgwick ridge road repair of ....

INDEX

SENATE CHAPLAINS
payment of

SENATE FPAY ROLL

attenuance and mileage senators
and OLHCEIS ......cceveuinarnvunans
SEWALL, JANE ANNE

state pension

SHERMAN, TOWN OF
Cow~Team road, repairs on ......

SIBLEY POND
sereening outlet of .......... e

SIDNEY, TOWN OF
Pond road, repair of

SIKOWHEGAN, TOWN OF
paupers’ and mothers’ a.i_d

SMALLIDGE, H, G.
services at organization of legis-
lature

SMART, MELVILLE C.
teachers’ pension

SMITH, ASHLEY A.
Lincoln Day address

SMYRNA, TOWN OF
Pomeroy, John, support of

SOMERSET ACADEMY
maintenance

SOMERSET COUNTY
public lots, location of

SOULE, EDITH L.

salary, balance due ..............
salary, balance due (repealed,
chapter 66) ........cciinivennninnn

SOUTH BERWICK, TOWN OF
York beach road, construction of.

SPEAKERS OF HOUSE OF REPRE-
SENTATIVES .
pietures of former, to provide for

STATE ARMORY (LEWISTON)
sents and furnishings for ........
STATE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
test laboratory at Bangor
at Caribou

STATE PARIL COMDMISSION
maintenanee and improvement

STATE PIER
steamship sheds, for rebuilding

STATE PRISON
maintenance, services and pensions

STATE SCHOOL FOR BOYS
maintenanee, serviees, repairs, ete.

STATE SCHOOL FOR GIRLS
maintenanee, services, repairs, cte,

STENOGRAPHER OF LEGISLATIVE
COMMITTEES
services, in payment of ..........
STETSON, TOWN OF
rond between Ea.
Stetson village

Newport and

760
749
758

707
692

782

748

755
711

693



INDEX

Page

STEUBEN, TOWN OF
state nid roand from village to
Unionville station ........c.0veua

STRATTON, LOUISE
services, stenographer for com-
i mittee on ways and bridges ....

STUART, W. M.
postmaster of the "senate

SULLIVAN, TOWN OF
road in

STUMMERVILLE, TOWN OF
. Greed 'Woods road, completing .

SURRY, TOWN OF
bridge at Patten stream ........

SWANVILLE, TOWN OF -
road in

SWIFT, CORA V.
state pension- ..............

PUBLIC LAWS

T

TACOMA CHAIN OF LAKES
fishing in

TAXATION

armorics, drill rooms, etc., e\:empt»

from ... i i
domestic fowl, to number of fifty
exempt ....... . ... i i,
TAXES
ahatements of, record book to be
kept
forests, auxiliary state .......
Maine forestry distriet, notlce
may be mailed to last known ad-
AresS . .viiiveneeraniasennaann
Sales of real estate for, constable
may act for collector, when
soldiers and sailors disabled, ex-
empt from poll tax
taxable year, defined .....
unincorporaied plaees, notlce of
may be mailed to Ia.st known ad-
dress

TEACHERS! PENSIONS
(See Pensions)

TEACHERS' RETIREMENT SYSTEM
providing for a

THIRD CLASS HIGHWAYS
(See Mill Tax Highway Fund)

TOWN CLERKS
sub-registrars,
point ..

TOWNS
trust funds,
lated
uniform aceountmg system, provi-
sion for

TRIAL JUSTICES
fees for trial of issue in civil ac-
tions increased to $3

TRUE NAME LAW
(See Hotels and Lodging Houses)

authorized to ap-

investment of, regu-

........ 259,

782

767

704

782

782

783

73

299

147
153

356

155

249

21

1101
Page
TRUST COMPANIES
(See Banks)
TRUST ¥UNDS
state investment of, by state
treasurer ...........c000eenn ...260, 386
TRUSTEE PROCESS
exempted funds to be paid to de-
fendant ................ seereseaee 141

TRUSTEES .
hospita)l, board of, to consist of
seven persons; women eligible

38

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

TORREY, FRED A.
oaths, administered by, legalized..

TRENTON, TOWN OF
lobsters, closed time on,
. cent waters

in ddja-

TRESCOTT, TOWN O
lobsters, closed time omn,
cent waters

in adja-

TURNER, TOWN OF
North Turncr toll brldge.
ized to purchase

author-

RESOLVES

TAX EXEMPTION LAWS
investigantion of, expenses of board

TEMPORARY HOME FOR WOMEN
AND CHILDREN
aid of ...

o

’I‘HOMAGTON, TOWN OF ~
bridge, rebuilding of

TOWNSEND, GEORGE H.
building at school for girls

TOWNSHIP A,
COUNTY
road in

R. 7,

TOWNSHIP 9, R. 2, and 1,
WASHINGTON COUNTY

VYaneeboro road, repair of ........
TOWNSHIP 13, R. 15, AROOSTOOK

COUNTY

bridge over ]?epot stream .......

TOWNSHIP 30, MIDDLE DIVISION,
WASHINGTON COUNTY
Mopang bridge, rebuilding abut-
ments ........... Cereaen Ceereenen

TOWNSHIP 31, MIDDLE DIVISION
WASHINGTON COUNTY
bridges, repairs on ...

TREASURER OF STATE
authorized to receive a deposit in
favor of Blaine Memorial Fund ...
bonds from -estate of John Pres-
cott in lieu of cash bequest to
‘Western Maine Sanatorium

420

428

627

PENOBSCOT

783

783
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TRESCOTT, TOWN OF
Cutler road, repair of ............

- TRULL HOSPITAL AID ASSOCIA~

TION |

aid of R R PR
PUBLIC LAWS

. _ U

UNIFORM ACCOUNTING ..
towns, eities and village corpora-
tions may have system of, pro-
cedUure .......ivvencaanions

UNIFORM SALES ACT

aeeeptanee of - goods, under, de-
fined .....iiiiiiieiitoiiiecanaans
auction, sale by .............00...
contract, breach of, a.ctlons
formation of .......... eanen

interpretation of ...

performance of ........
definitions of terms .....
delivery of goods, under, deﬁned. .
seller, defined ................
stoppage in trnnsltu, rlght of ....
transfer of property .............
unpaid seller, rights of ..........
warranties .

UNIVERSITY OF MAINE
state superintendent of public
schools, ex-officio a trustee of ....

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

UNION FERRY COMPANY
meorporutmn of

RESOLVES

UNIFORM STATE LAWS
promotion of ..

UNION, TOWN OF
county road from Walcot’s corner
to Warren

UNITY POND
sereening outlet of

UNITY, TOWN OF
road, Freedom' to Thorndike town
lines ...

UNIVERSITY OF NMAINE
eo-operative agrieultural work

. with U S. department of agricul~
ture
‘fire escapes .
. maintenanee, repairs and bulldlng

UPPER SHIN POND FEEDING STA-
- TION 1 .

establishing, in aid of

. PUBLIC LAWS

V‘EHICLES
right of way at 1nterseet1ng pub-
“lic. ways

528

690

INDEX
Page .
VENEREAL DISEASES
783 inmates of charitable or correc-
tional institutions ........... .. ...
VERDICT
764 motion to set aside by single jus-
tice. ..ol Ceseeerecaenean
VESSELS
aceidents, investigation of ..., .
annual inspections of ....
boats, carrying of ......
eamps and sehools, used by, sub-
Jeet to provisions ........ Ceeneeea
enginecers, license of .............
fees for registration .............
inspection of passenger ca.rrym
249 for hire .......... ceven .
licenses of. ma.ster, pxlot a.nd engx-
neer .....
life preservers, carrymg of ......
322 lights, to be displayed on .
315 master, license of ..... R
327 name, placing of, on .......
307 passengers, number of, ca.rrxed to
330 be fixed ............. ereeeieann
320 penalty, general ............. e
331 navigation of vessels in v101a~
320 tion of act ....iiieviiinannn. .
323 operating without license ......
325 pilots, license of ...... AP ..
312 public utilities eommlamon, juris-
323 - diction over inspection of ........
311 registration number, display of ..
. safety valve, obstruction of ......
stairways and gangways ....... .
351 terms used in act defined ........

woodwork on, to be protected ....

VETERINARY SURGERY
certificate of examination good for
the year only; registration card to
be issued annually .......... e
examination of persons not previ-
ously registered ............

VILLAGE CORPORATIONS
-Uniform aceounting system, provi-
sion for ........... [N cerean

VINEGAR
defined ........... [ S
penalty for adulteratxon, mis-
branding, etec.....

sale of, regulated

Page

34
34

249

261

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

VASSALBOROUGH, TOWN OF .
set off from Augusta Water Dis-
triet ... .. i it N

RESOLVES

VANCEBORO AND ST, CROIX
bridge between

VARRELL, MARIA N.
Btate pension y

VERONA, TOWN OF
bridge, Bucksport-Verona, bulldmg
ing of ..

VINALHAVEN, TOWN OF

road from village to Tox- Isla.nd‘

thoroughfare <...... P AN PN

786

784 -
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PUBLIC LAWS

W

WALDO COUNTY ’
elerk of courts, clerk hire in oﬁice

of, increased- ....... 40

re"‘lster of deeds, clerl; hire in of-

fice ' of, increased ......ciccioeinn 108

salary increased ............... 299

register of probate, sa.la.ry Of in-

creased Ceeensieseanbatetacenns - 50
WASHINGTON COUNTY

register of probate, clerlx hire in

office of, mcreased 47
WATERS

pollution of imland, by depositing

sawdust and mill waste ...... e 15
WAYS ]

elosing of, in winter, procedure ., 244

right of way omn, of national guard 291
WAYS AND BRIDGES

appropriantions for, made available

on April 16th ~......ovveivuenee.. 182
WILD LANDS

tax notiees of, in Maine forestry

district .........c.0iiiieeninn N 59

of, in umncorpora.ted pla.ces PR 60

IWOMEN T ) . .

hospital trustees, eligible to ap-

pointment on board of ........... 38

probation officers, women e11g1b1e .

to appointment as

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

WALLER, JOSEPH R.
veterinary surgery etc.,
to practice .....

authorlzed
..... . 479

WASHBURN, TOWN OF
town meeting held March 26, 1923,

made legal ... 625

WATERVILLE MUNICIPAL COURT
clerical assistanece, judge author-
ized to employ P

WELLS, TOWN OF
town meeting of Oct. 3, 1922, relat-

ing to issuance of bonds, made le~
gal

WEST BRANCH DRIVING AND
RESERVOIR DAM COMPANY
dam, at Ripogenus falls, author-
ized to raise present dam or build
a new dam

595

501

WINTER HARBOR, TOWN OF
lobsters, closed time on in aHjacent

WALETS . oivivtineenntnnnacnesenss. 624

 WINTHROF, TOWN OF

water supply to provide for 531

WINTHROP WATER DISTRICT

ineorporation of ................. 540

f
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Page

RESOLVES

WALDO COUNTY - GENERAL HOS-
PITAL

Aid Of .voeivvrnnirinciaveananaesia 165
WALDO, 'I‘OWl\ oF

road from Curtis Corner to. Wa.ldo

station. ......... e ereaeasann 784
WALKER, ANNETTA O’B.

toxes ......... T .. 1760
WALKER, WILLIAM O'B. L

TOAXCS cveavevcnnssnasconncsasssaes 160
WALIKER'S POND

sereening outlet of ........... wes T42
WALLACE, JOHN BE.

state pemsiom ..U . .. 0000 ..., 698
WARREN, TOWN OF

road from Crawford’s corner to

Union town line ................. 784
WASHINGTON ACA_DEDIY

maintenanee ........ eeeeede....724, T35
WASHINGTON PLANTATION

Toad In ......c 0 ieiieiiiiiaaean 785
WASHINGTON, TOWN OF

state aid road, resurfacing ...... 784
WEBBER HOSPI'I‘AL ASSOCIATION

aid of ..... . ittt iitriiienanans
WEBS'I‘ER PLA_NTA.TION

bridge over Ma.tta.goodus stream. .. 785
‘V’ELLS, TOWN OF
© road from Wells. to.N. H. line .... 785
WEST BATH, TOWN OF

Foster’s point road, repair of ..... 785

Sabino road, repair of ............ 785

il

WESTBROOI, CITY OF

road from Ossipee trail to Pride’s

COTIET i ivvevnvcocnnnnnennnnns
WESLEY, TOWN OF

air line road, repair of ........... 785

WESTBROOKK SEMINARY - .
maintenanee and indebtedness ..734, 735

WESTERN MAINE SANATORIUM
bequest, relating to ..... e 701
maintenanee, serviees and repau‘s 706

WESTON, TOWN OF
Peekaboo road, repair of ...... ... 786

IWHITE., HORACE
reimbursement of ................ 758

RESOLVES
- WHITEFIELD, TOWN OF
sheep and turkeys killed by dogs 759

WHITE PINE BLISTER RUST CON-
TROL
appropriation for ................ 717

WILLIAMS, A. & CO.
highway constructlon, loss on .... 759
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WINDSOR, TOWN OF
Vining hill road, completing......

"WINNECOOK LAKE
sereening outlet of ..............

WINSHIP, LOUIS H.
damages to automobile ...........
WISCASSET, TOWN OF
road from Westport ferry to West-
port station ................. e
WOMEN AND MINORS
employment of ................. .

WOoobD, J. F.
expenses committee on education.

WOODSTOCK, TOWN OF
road imn ...... creeeaeasecastananan

WOOLWICH, TOWN OF
River road, repair etc., of

- PUBLIC LAWS

Y

YORK COUNTY
county ireasurer,
creased ......ccceviiianiiriiaan
deer in, repeal of P L 1921 chap.
14, creating perpetual closed time
OIl tevvveeonmonsnsmennnnnanasnsns
register of deeds, clerk hire in of-
fice of, increased .................

salary of,

INDEX
Page Page
36 PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS
743 YARMOUTH WATER DISTRICT
incorporation of ..... Ceeeeneeeae, 484
759 YORK, TOWN OF
authorized to pay York Harbor
Village Corporation part of tax
assessment ........... cheneaan 422
- authorized to raise money in ald
786 of York Public Library Association 420
YORK BEACH VILLAGE CORPORA-
736 TION
charter amended, increasing
amount to be paid by town to the
721 corporation ....... cedaeeanan veva. 397
YORIK HARBOR YVILLAGE COR-~
PORATION
786 .town to pay corporation part of
tax assessment; authorized to bor-
TOW IMONeY ........ [ . 422
786 YORK PUBLIC LIBRARY ASSOCIA-
TION
town of York, authorized to raise
money in aid of ....... ... il 420
RESOLVES
YORK GCOUNTY CHILDREN'S AID
SOCIETY
ald O0f ... iiiiiiiiiiii i 762
122  YORK HOSPITAL
aid of ...viiiiiiiiii s ... T65
65 YORK, 'I‘O“TN or )
Ridge road, portion of, grading
19 and surfacing of ................. 786




